SONY 3-756-009-21(1)
FM/AM MiniDisc Player mm

MDX-U1

Operating Instructions e

Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly and retain
it for future reference.

Owner’s Record

The model and senal numbers are located on the bottom of the unil.
Record the serial number in the space provided below. Refer 1o them
whenever you call upon your Sony dealer regarding this product.

Model No. MDX-U1  Senal No.

Mode d’emploi  pages2

Avani la mise en service de cet appareil, prigre de Iwe attentivement ce
mode d'empioi que I'on conservera pour loute référence ulérieure.

For instaliation and connections, see the supplied installation/
connections manual.

Pour l'instalation ot les connexions, $¢ reporter au manuel
dingtaliation/connexions foumi.

© 1992 by Sony Comparation



WARNING

This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the nts for a Class B dwdal
device. pursuant 1o Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These mits are designed to provde
reasonable prolection agamnst harmiful
nterference in a residental nstallahon. This
equipment generatas, uses, and can radiate
radeo frequency energy and. d not installed and
used in accordance with the instruchons, may
cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there 1S no
guarantee that interference will not occur na
particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmtul interlerence 10 radho Or lelevision
receplion, which can be determined by tuming
the equipment off and on, the useris
encouraged 1o try 1o correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

— Reonent or relocate the receiving antenna.
— Increase the separation between the
equipment and recewer.

~ Gonnect the equipment into an oullet on a
circuil different from that 10 whwch the recerver s
connected.

— Consul the dealer or an expenenced
radi'TV techmcian for help.

You are cauhoned that any cnanges o
modifications not expressly approved n thes
manual could void your authority to operate this
equipment.

The shiekted interface cable recommended in
this manual musi be used with this equipment
n ouder to comply with the kimits for a digital
device pursuant to Subpart B of Part 15 of FCC
Rules.

'CAUTION o
| The use of optical instruments with thes peoduct
| Wil icrease eye hazard.

' English |
Features

General

+ Swiichable two color Hlumination (smber
and green). (page 7)

+ Telophone-mute function for decreasing the
volume automatically with a telephone call.

+ Detachable-front panel enables you lo take
the kront panel away with you when you leave
your car. (page 10)

+Caution slarm will be activated if you turn off
the igniton key without removing the front
panel from the unit.

+Digital calendar clock with the month, date |
and ¥me display. (page 11) :

=LCD with dot elerments (or a clear display. :

* DIGITAL IN jack for connecting COD
changer(s) equipped with digital outputs wiich
is{are) compatible with the Sony UNILINK
system.

MiniDisc Player Section

*Title Function* for displayng the disc and i
Irack lities while playing a MniDisc. (page 14)

+4 Mbit Shock Resistant Memory for
preventing sound skipping.

<1 bit DAC (Digital- to-Anatog Converter) for a
clear sound reproduchion.

+Shuffie play function for playing tracks n
random order. {page 16)

*Repeat piay function los playng a track of a
MiniDisc repeatedly. (page 16)

sIntro scan function for playing the lirst 10
seconds of each track. (page 16)

* Only with the MimDiscs whose blles are prevecorded.



Tuner section

*Provided with a FM diversity reception
system for a better racko reception.

*Up to 24 stations can be preset, 18 stabons on
FM and 6 stations on AM.

*BTM (Best Tuning Memory) funclion
automatically selects and stores the stations
with strong signals on the preset number
buttons in the order of fraquency. (page 20}

+Station memo function for displaying the
name of each radio station. (page 25)

CD changer control section

(when the optional Sony CD changers are

connected)

= Several CD changers can be connected and
controllad by the use of the Sony source
selector (not supplied) with the unit.

+CD changer(s) equipped wilh digital oulputs
can be connected.

+intro scen function for playing the first 10
seconds of each irack on every disc. {page
35)

*Repeat play function for playing a track, a
disc or a changer repeatedly. (page 34)

*Shuffie play function for playing tracks in
random order. (page 33)

+Custom fils function for displaying the litle of
each disc and setling the PLAY/SKIF mode on
each track. (page 40)

Table of Contents

Precautions .......... .co.oooiiviiiinnennn. 4
Location and Function of Controls . .......... 5
and Attaching the Fromt Panel .... 10
Setting the Calendar Clock .................. 1
MiniDisc Player Operation
Playng a MiniDise ...........o...cconural., 13
Locating a Deswed Track or Pant of
aTrack ..........covvvvvnniiinnn cerreaaes 15
PlayinginOtherModes ..................... 16
Radjo Reception
Searching for the Stations Automatically
—AvtomaticTuning ....................... 17
Tuning in by Adusting the Frequency
~Manual Tuning ................. U |-
Memonzing the Stations Automatmly
—BTMFunction ..............oooeviinnns 20
Memorizing Only the Desired Swations ....... 22
Receiving Stalions Stored in the Memory .. .. 24
Radio Custom File Function
Oisplaying the Name of Each Swation
— Station Memo Function ................. 25
Editing the Registered Station Mames ... .. 27
CD Changer Operation
Listeningtothe COPlay .................... 29
Locating a Desired Disc, Track or Part of
ATACK ..o 30
Playingin OtherModes ..................... 33
€D Custom Fife Function
Displaying the Title of Each Disc
— Disc Memo Function .................... 36
Playing Selected Tracks on a Disc
= Bank FUNCtion ,..............cccviienass 40
EditingaCustomFile ....................... 43
MaIMERANCE ....iviiieereeininiiniennnns 45
Speciicalions ...................iiiiiiiane. 46



Precautions

*Before aperating the und for the first lime or
after replacing the car battery, press the reset
button on the front panel with a ball-point pen
eic., and then start operating the unit.

*If your car was parked i direc! sunlight
resulting in a congiderable nse in temperature
inside the car, atiow the unit to cool off belore
operating i.

+If no power is being supplied to the unit, check
the connections tirsl. If everythung 18 1n order,
check the luse.

+When Ihe ambient temperature is extremely
high or low, the display on the display window
may become difficuit to see. However this is
not a mallunclion, When the temperature
becomes modarate, the cisplay will becoms
nomal.

Notes on MiniDiscs

+As the laser beam used in this MiniOrsc player
is harmiul 1o the eyes, do not attempt fo
disassemble the cabinet. Refer servicing 10
qualified personnel only.

If you have any queslions or problems
concerning your umt that are not covered m this
manual, please consult your nearest Sony
dealer.

Since a MiniDisc dself 13 housed in a cartridge,
free from accidental contact with your ingers
and dust etc., it can withstand a certan degree
of rough handling. However, dinl or dust on the
surface of the canridge or warped cartridge may
cause a matfunchon of the unit.

To enjoy oplimum sound quakty, obsefve the
tollowings.

Never touch the surface of the MiniDisc
itself by deliberately opening the shutter on

Do not expose the MiniDisc to direct sunlight or
heat sources such as hot air-ducts. Do not
leave it in a car parked in the direct sunlight
where there can be a considerable nse in

temperalure. Make sure thatitisnotlefiona
dashboard or & rear tray of & car eic. where the
temperature can aiso be excessive.

x &

Wipe the sudace of the MiniDisc canndge from
tme to tirne wilh a soft dry cloth.

On a rainy day or in & very damp area, moisture
may condense on the lenses inside the urt.
Should this occur, the unit will not operate
propetly. In this case, remove the Minihsc and
wait for about an hour until the moisture
evaporates.



Location and Function of Controls

[Main Unit]
K| L?J [?IT_I

Refer to the pages in @ lor details.

(1] OSPL (dateftime set * displsy mode
change) button POOGOOO

(2] RELEASE (front panel release) button @
(3] OFF (power off) bution

(4] MiniDise compartment @

(5) & (eject) button @

(€] Infrared receptor for the remote
commander

(7] MD (MiniDisc play) button &
3 g:guseus (Scrol/Sensitivity) button

3) MUTE button
Press to mute the sound. Press again to
restore the volume to the previous level. The
funchion of this bution will also be canceled
when the (2 button is oressed.

[19] FILE (custom tile) button @O

[11) BTM/M.SCAN (Best Tuning
MemoryMemory Scan) button @D
] %‘” play/CD changer select) button®

* When the CD changer(s) s{are) connected
(i3 AM (radio on) button @

(16 FM {radio on * FM1/FM2FM3 band select)
button @



Location and Function of Controls I

=
oo [ e [ Oy i O | e

hs] Display window

(18] SEL {control mode select/character set)
button
Press to select the deswed control mode:
BAS (bass), TRE (treble), BAL {balance).

FAD (fader) or VOL (volume).
Dtspisy | Controt | I3
do mode Press (=) Press ()
+ Bass For legs Dass | For more bass
BAS | conwa
Treble | For less treble | For mote
TRE | convoi I wble |
Balance | To decrease | To Cocrease
BQL control | the nght- the left-
speakers’ speakers’
volyme . volume
Fader To decrease [ To decrease
FQD control | the near- the front-
speakers’ speakers’
volume volume
Volume | For less For more
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{i) Reset button {located on the left of the
connector on the unit side when the front
panel is detsched) !
Press this bution with a ball-point pen etc.
when the buttons of this unit do not function.

(3 & (@ (volume/bassireble/batancetader/
character sslect) buttons
These buttons normally function as the
volume control. To adpust other modes,
press the =) or =2 button within three
seconds after selecting the desired mode
with the SEL button. The control mode

automatically goes back to the volume
control moda in three seconds.

POWER SELECT switch {located on the
bottom of the unit)
See "POWER SELECY switch® in the
Installation/Connections manual,

(@) FM DIVERSITY switch (located on the
bottom of the unit)
See "FM DIVERSITY switch® in the
Installabon/Connections manual,
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@
During MiniDisc/CD play During radio receplion

[ i

AMS (Automatic Music Sensor) button
00

SEEK (automatic tuning) button $@

DISC (manual search/disc search*) button
900

PRESET (preset searchymanual tuning) button
60

INTRO (intro scan) bution ©@
REPEAT {repesat play) button O@

SHUF (shuffie play) bution ©@

FEEEIE]

BANK button* @

BE

Preset number buttons @@

+Only when the aphonal CD changer(s) s(are) connected

Changing the iffumination color of the
control buttons

Press the (1) button while pressing the SEL
button

Muting the beep tone

Prass the CIDbutton while pressing the SEL
button. To obtaun the beep lone again, press
these buttons onca more



Location and Function of Controls

| Remote Commander |

&

Buttons of the same function as those
on the main unit

2930

Dunng g MiniDisc/CO | Dunng rado

I play recepron
AMS (sutomatic | SEEK (sutomatic
music sensor) tuning) button
| bution S le®
%] OFF button
(34 MO (MiniDisc play) button @
(%) MUTE button

legpo(dscpuylcochanwuucnm

(38 AM (radio on) button &

i3%) FM (radio on « FMI/FM2/FM3 band select)
bution @

)

e o

& o

B (7 @5

Ditferent function buttons

DumgMimeco |Dunng radno o

play  receplion i

@) | ISC (manusl ‘Paessr(pum

search*/disc search) ' search) button**
button OO |@

+ You cannot do the manual search durng CO play
+2 You cannot 3o Ihe manual tumng with the remote
commander.

MILL {memary illumination) switch
To illummnate the buttons on the remole
commander, shde down this switch. The
llumination will go off automatically after
approximately 15 seconds.

(51 DSPL (display mode chenge) button
06009

38 VOL (volume control) button

When the POWER SELECT swilch 16 set 10 the OFF position, the urst cannot be operated with the |
remate commander unless one of the MD,FM.AM or CD buttons on the unit is pressed or a

MinDisc 1§ ingerted to activate the unit first.



Instam'ng the Batteries

When the batteries become weak, you wilt not
be able to operate the unit with the remote
commandes, Baltery lile is approx. gix months
although it depends on the way of use.

Notes on batteries

To avoud damage from battery leakage and

COMosI0n:

— inger the batteries with correct polarity

— do NGt use an old battery with a new one, or
different types of balteries together

= remove Ihe batlenes when you do not use
the unit for a long penod of time

— @0 not charge the battenes.

i any battery leakage occurs, repiace the
batteries with new ones after cleaning the
battery compartment.

installing the Suppiied
Remote Commander

Install the remote commander with velcro
tape 10 & desired place.

Notes

+Do nol instal or leave the remote commander
n 2 location near any heal SOwces, orina
place subject to direct sunlight {especially on
the dashboard in summer etc.).

*When you park the car in direct sunlight,
detach the remote commander and place it in
a location not subject to direct sunkght such as
the glove-box.

* Before installing the remote commander, be
sure o confitm whether you can remote
control the unit from the place you intend 10
instal.

*Before attaching the velcro tape, clean the
surface.



Detaching and Attaching the Front Panel

Detaching the Front Panel

Before detaching the front panel, be sure to press the OFF button
first. Then press the RELEASE bution to open up the front panel
and detach the panel by pulling it towards you as diustrated.

Be sure not to drop the front panel when detaching it from the unit.
Note

The desplay window may become warm whilg the unet 15 Opérated. however,
s 15 N0t A 3ign OF 8 Mathunction.

Attaching the Front Panel

Apply the nght hand side of the front panel to the unit by attaching
the part &) of the lront panel to the part (8 of the urst as ilustrated
and push until it clicks.

Do not press hard or give excessive prassure 1o the display window

of the front panel

10

=== o= T e LT R -
Ty e v ™ S AR
P BITEITL & SR e U s e T pmne e re

Fltim P A R + T gl ol t: "',"1"'“"-.5”"3?-'.\&-:.?.‘. P
A BT el a ey T =
i - R B e e I SN

VR T AT e
s .

Caution siarm

H you turn e «gahion key to the
OFF pogikon without removing
the tront panel, ihe Caubon alam
will be acwvated and a beep tone
wll be heard for 3 tew 3econds
(onty when the POWER SELECT
swiich «3 st 10 the ON posion)

Notes

* Make sure that the front panel 1
the night way up when siachwng
& 10 the unit as & cannot be
attached upside down

* DO nOt press the lront panel
harg agamst the unit when
attaching it 10 the und. H can be

panel wy your car d it o8 parked i
arect sunhght as there could be
2 considerable nse in
temperature nnide the car.

* Whon you carry the front penel
with you, put i the supphod
{ront panel case

SRR RIS GR e e et

ST alent s epa



Setting the Calendar Cloc
2,3,4

@a®| @D @

e | (— -

e ] e [ o e T

3

How to Set the Time
For example, set it 1o 10:08 AM.

The clock saction has a 12-
hour digital indication.

1 Turn the ignition key to the ON position.

2 Press the DSPL button if the clock indication does
not come on.

AN 1 100

3 Pross the DSPL button for more than two seconds.

ll:

While holding down the DSPL button

Press [ 45 to set the hour digits

{10 go back) {to go lorward) Ny
Press [ '] 1o sot the minute digits

(to 9o back) (10 go lorward) N

4 The calendar clock will start activating when
you take your finger off the DSPL button.

I8N T 1:5 ]

Notes
* You canndt set the calendar
clock with the supphed remote

commander.
+ it the POWER SELECT swiich
of the umit 15 59t 10 the OFF

5 tumed on. Set the calendar
clock after you tum on the radio,
stan CD play, or MniDisc play



Setting the Calendar Clock

DL S AR ST K

1

How to Set the Date

Faor example, set it 1o July 17.

1

While holding down the DSPL button for more than
two seconds as described in step 3 of "How to Set the
Time™, press the SEL button.

NI/
%\ (3a_Fewes)
TS
Whiile hoiding down the DSPL button
m_ﬁﬁlwmmm.

- — .
.

S .

Press [T R |to set the day.

(to go back) {10 go torward) Ny
[__';"I if—iﬁ:ﬁ?]

N

The calendas clock will start activating when you
take your finger off the DSPL button.

(JUC 77 10°08 )




Playing a MiniDisc

Iz

g &

1 Insert 8 MiniDisc to start playback.

Labeled 830 up

The MiniDisc will be loaded and [he title of the MiniDisc®
will be deplayed on the display window momentarily then
playback will start from the first track with s litle being
displayed.

i a MinDisc is akeady inserted, press the MD buttion.

% After the litle of the MiniDis¢ has been
displayed, the title of the currently played
track” will be displayed. If the litle is 100 long
{more than 12 characters)** nt will be scrolled
across the digplay window.

2 Adjust the volume with the (=) or ‘= button.

=0 ‘('F )

When the last track on the
MiniDige is over

The track number nchcathon will
rélurn 10 *1” and the playback wil
restart trom the first teack of the
MimOrsg

Notes

+ [ a MniDiSC 18 already loaded n
the und, naver Ity 10 nsen
another MiniDisc ODong so may
damage the uni

* Do not ingent a MimDiac with its
labeted side down

+ Oniy o thesa titles are
prerecorded on the Minbisc

ssHowever. d the title contans
mare than 32 characiers
(nciuding blank spaces), only
up to the 32nd character will be
displayed

naneindm ialers agiviian -



Playing a MiniDisc

osPL :

|
SONY

 — €1 ] )

5 (—: 3]
o G Bt 1 2K

SCRL BTMW/M.SCAN
Every time the DSPL button is
e e (2 (et o e e
on.
changes cycilcally as follows:
To get the calendar clock display during MiniDiscplay | : l
Press the OSPL button untl the calendar clock display appears. Teack utie
display mode
To manually get the titte of the currently played : MinDesc bt
MiniDisc or the track displayed : mode e
Press the DSPL button uati the desired dsplay appears on the ; !
chsplay window. Elapsed playng tine
o .
Calendar ¢ock
display mode
It the cucrently played MimDisc 18 nol prerecorded with these data, -
the display will not change.
If the hile 1s too long, you can have & scrolled® across the display * Up 10 32 characters only
wndow by pressing the SCRL button.

®

To get the date of the recording of the currently played
MiniDisc

Press the BTM/M.SCAN button while playing back a MiniDisc.
The date of recordng will be displayed for approx. three seconds

8

Tous funchon will work only if the date of recorcding 1S regusiered on
the MimDisc

14

-:"--M-"-Mw-.e trram -n..,_‘ et B e e

TE e .t

L mete e sete s AR R §9,x

iy "‘"“" i "' A "’5"“"‘-""‘ E-.s-: it b rn

——_

i - (Y TN S ROV L g.p,.

<t S mTraLe w s BT g e o e e s e woEel e e sl R A “,u-.n...,-.-._-



Locating a Desired Track or Part of a Track

SONY You can usa this function to
a® |- JECBED]  quicuy focate your desired
= | | -

Locating the Beginning of a Track
- AMS function
Press the AMS button while playing a MiniDisc. Note woep o
AMS bzmwon and come 10 esther
Tolislen o ine et pck agan g ST | webegnangorendola
trom 1he beginning 5 MDisc, you il notbe atle 1o
i the bution is kepi pressed, the beginmings of the previous tracks
will be located.
To listen 1o the next lrack from the _’ @E
beginning ,h
i the button is kept pressed, the beginnings of the succeeding
racks will be located.
Searching for a Desired Part of a Track
- Manual Search
Keep the DISC bution pressed while playing & MiniDisc. mmsc s kept
- and the end of thg MimDisc has
m been rgached “ a1 1M " wall
To tast reverse -) ! amonﬂnasphvmm?n.
Likgwise if the beginning of the
MiniDist has been reached,
* Ll L will appear on the
TS digplay wandow.
S N
The elapsed playing time of the track will be displayed on the
display window during the manual search.
15
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Playing in Other Modes

A

INTRO SlilUF

— — 130/ =
o -
=i 1 ol =
wre [ e |1oF g R (0 SR CED ) LERT B @
REPEAT
Playing the Tracks Randomly
— Shufiie Play Function
Press the (3 bulton 1o get the *SHUF 1" indication while playing
the MiniDisc.

Every track on the MiniDisc will be played randomly once.
To cancel the mode, press the button agam.

Playing a MiniDisc Repeatedly
—fRepeat Play Function

Press the ("3 button 1o get the “REP 1° ndication wiwlg playing the
MnbDisc.

when the currently played track is over, that track will be played
again from the beginning.

To cancel the mode, press the button again.

Searching for a Desired Track by
Listening to the First 10 seconds of Each
Track — intro Scan Function®

Press the button t the “INTRO" ndication while the | *1the INTRO Dutton is pressed
MiDisc D o 9¢t playn) while the und 18 1 the shulfie

The frst 10 s6conds of every Wack on that MeiDISc will D6 DIayed in | S mvers mack wit be plbyed

order.
To cancet the mode, press the button again.

16




Searching for the Stations Automatically

— Automatic Tuning
BONY 1 you 0o nol know the
c I /]| frequency of the station you
o - wish to tune in, it is useful to
l [:l = use the Aulomalic Tuning
T — . function.
mml-_#.(_'_.&(_\‘.rw%“

I |
2 3

1 Select the desired band .

LA

Press the SEEK button.
For lowor frequencies  For higher requencios

The scanning stops when a station is received. Press the
button repeatedly uniil the desired station 18 received.

3 Adjust the volume with the (=) or =) button.

mw:um
[ o 873 ]

The “ST" mdication will appear
when an FM stereo program with
suthcient signal strength 18 tluned
n. The program will be receved
0 319100

Getting the calender clock
indication while listening to the

radio

Press the DSPL button. Each
e you press the button, the
csplay mode changes as follows.

+Refer to page 26 (or the station
name dispiay mode,

17
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Searching for the Stations Automatically

o [ R O [ GO M b =
SENS
Avoiding the Automatic Tuning from

Stopping on Stations Too Frequently
— Local Seek Mode

Press lhebuuon lightly to get the "LCL” indication.
[an g |

The mode changes to the local sask mode where only the stationg
with relatively strong signals are tuned in. It functions only when the
Automatc Tuning s in opesation.

if FM Stereo Broadcasting is Difficuit to
Receive — Monaural Mode

Ptessthebunonlimuylogetlhe‘UONO'indicaliom

(g 87.9 |

The sound will improve, but it will become monaural,

Each time you press the SENS
button, the mods changes 88
follows:

While recarang FM broadcasng




Tuning in by Adjusting the Frequency

— Manual Tuning

(0

-5

2 Press the PRESET button for more than 0.5 second.

R

For lower frequencies  For higher frequencies

To change the frequency rapidly, keep the bution
pressed,

3 Adjust the volume with the ‘=) or (2 button.

T J—\ O

Tunng with the remote
commander

PREVENTING ACCIDENTS!

SONY Use the Manual Tuning if
| 1) @ ”umm@ireq;,er:gof
| [ — o] eondwoson
Select the desired band. Note
1 You ¢annot use the Manual

While you are driving, ihe use of
the Automatic Tuning and the
BTM tunchion 1§ recommended in

favor of the Manuat Tuning.

19
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Memorizing the Stations Automatically

— BTM (Best Tuning Memory) Function

band (FM1, FM2, FM3 and
AM). Up to 6 stations on
each band can be stored
on the preset number
buttons 1 t0 6 in onder of
frequency.

1 Select the desired band.

-3

Keep the BTM button pressed for move than two
seconds.

8

20

The receivable frequencies of
Fi1, FM2 and FIl3 are the

same
Therelore. 18 statons can be
memonzed on FM



:
- The BTM function — how this function opersies - < | Notes g
=

This function stans by searching stations from the lowest * Therg may be cases where
frequency of the currenily tuned in band. When a gtafion is there “w‘mm&‘m"
located, it will be stored in the memory on the preset number m‘“‘““"n he vicaty of weak

button whose number 15 indicated on the display window. if there broadcasting $ignals. In such
is no preset number indicated, it will be stared in the memory on cases. the BTM operation may

the preset number button 1 onward. It continues to store the $10p without all the buttons
stations 1 the memory unkl all ihe presel number bultons are -mmmowm
occupied. from the FMY band, it will

For example, if th¢ FM1 band was selected, it will continue until continue 10 §lore S1ahoNs in the
the preset number bution 6 on the FM3 band is occupied. mémary 00 e P band. Care
When afl the preset number buttons are occupeed with the koon B¢ S100d Satons On the
memones betore the highest receivable frequency is searched, FM3J band.

the unit will start gearching for higher frequencies from where it * i you stant the BTM operation
was left off. This ig to check il there are any more stations with mm msnm:s“o:w
clearer receptions than the ones akeady siored in the memory. FM3 band are occuped. It wil
1 a station with a ¢learer reception is found, the unit will store it Not cONtnue 10 the FM1T bang

in the memory in place of a station with an inferior receplion.
Lastly, it rearmranges all the stations in order of frequency from
the lowest and slores them n the memory. The whole operation
is now completed. The stations with clearer receptions are
stored in the memory on the presat number buttons in order of
frequency.
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Memorizing Onlx the Desired Stations

3

SONY J—

= — )] (0] 3
— -
p | | ==/
- - ,- = v ©

For example, store a station on the preset number bution 1.

Up 10 § stations on each
band (FM1, FM2, FM3 and
AM) can be stored in the
memory in order of your
choce.

1 Select the desired band.

59

Tune in to the station which you wish 10 store on
ihe presst number button (page 17 or 19).

=5 " %

3 Keep the preset number button pressed for about
two seconds until the “MEM" indication comes on
the display window.

B

The number of the preset number bultton of which you
are pressing now comes on the display window. When
the “MEM™ incication comes on, the station 1$ siored in
the memory and the operation 18 now completed. The
*MEM" indication goes off after a while.

[em 1 8/.9 |

Repeat the same procadure 10 store other slations.

22
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Only one station per band
(FIA1, FMZ, FM3 and AM) can
be stored In the memory on
sach preset numbar button

i you Ury 15 $l0ré another stabon
on the same preset number
button, the previously s1o1ed
stavon wik be erased
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MSCAN

Checking All the Memorized Stations in
Order — Memory scan

% Press hghtly.

The tuner will raceive in order, all the stations stored in the memory
for five seconds each.

23
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Receiving Stations Stored in the Memory

N — e =
() === |
o S i IA\-@:-

PRESET

1 Select the desired band. Notes

$iored in the memory cannot be
or receved due o weak Sgnals n
the wicsly of your car

Prass the preset number button lightly on which 18Coived Stalion will be
the desired station Is to be stored. memonzed. To tecerve the

make sure that the preset
ig 113 Aumber bution rs pressed

Receiving in Order the Stations Stored in
the Memory — Preset Search Function

The number will advance in the tollowing order. | Note
Make sure that you press the
D) 12 s i sepoer 1o b oo, g Bk s+ 8
(Pross bohtly.) {number of the preset number buttons} 0.5 300000, the uit will enier the
Manual Tumng made.
The number will reverse in the followng onder:
h lapGap Sapiub Jap 2ap 1ap
(Pross kghily )
24
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Displaying the Name of Each Station

— Station Memo Function

osPL 4
SONY You can store the names of
[ﬂ i () IZI@ radio stations i the memory
Y p— of tuner. The name of
Ta‘ | > slation can be gisplayed on
= s the display window while it
ot | e |55 5 ) /8 = B ) 18 tuned in.
2 1 3 1
Storing the Station Names in the Memory
of the Tuner
1 Tune in 10 & station whose name you wish 10 register,
2 Press the FILE button for more than two seconds to
enter the name edit mode.
%I P M amm—
ML
3 Press either the =) ot (L) button to select the
desired characters,
Each ume you press the (& or (7.} button, characters
will come on in the foliowing order:
b _ < AsBrCor XY T2 T .
-p _ -(Q}-.\-/Q.-.--.-}ng-.m
Press (he SEL button after locating the desired Notes
character. ONyoummoSELbum
when the eighth charactes
3=\ . lwwchagaﬂ:t.)n-s
e v | [
{arthest ket character)
) ) * |l you wigh to put & blank space
The flaghing part will move to the next space on the right. shter a character, select*o,”
Repeat steps 3 and 4 10 enter the ontire name. {undet-bar).
Up to eight characters only can be used per name.

25
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Displaying the Name of Each Station

5 To register the name, use one of the following two Notes
methods. o d you turn oif the tuner betore
YOu compiete this proceduse,
the name you have ust entered
A  Press the FILE button for more than two seconds. will 0t Do regrstered
- * YOu can $10r8 up 10 40 names,
The unit wil go back to the normal mode. but 2 you try 10 enler more, the
*MEMORY FULL® nchcabon wil
come on the display window
and you will not be able to
B Tune in 10 snother station by pressing the SEEK or e romes sher sresng some
MANU button and repeat the procedures. of the exishng names
You can also change the band and repeat the process.
Displaying the Station Names
While listening to the radio, press the DSPL button to enter the | Each time you press the OSPL
radio
m The display mode changes
h [Fm1 WRKISS | M“m
# the name of the station 15 NOt registered, “eesee e " will come on Stabon name display
the display window. ml
Frequency dplay
mode
| Calendar clock
display mods
R
26
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Editing the Registered Station Names

1

Erasing the Station Names

1 Turn the radio on and tune in to any station,

Press the preset FILE button for more than two
seconds to enter the name edit mode.

The alternative method to
erase the name

In the step 3 of “Changing the
Station Names* (page 28}, put
the exght undar-bars ("), then
press the FILE button for more
than two seconds The displayed

names wish to erase.
you The station names stored in the

Co=.3 (.2 2{ memory of the luner will come on
or the display window n the same

Press the SEL button tor more than two seconds to
erase the displayed name.

Repeat steps 4 and § to erasa the

other station names,

6 Press the FILE button for mors than two seconds.

The unit will o back to the normal
mode.

The currently recerved station will staton name wil be erased
come on the display window.

Press the proset numbaer button S while pressing the

SEL button.

Press either the (= or () button 10 seasch the +H you have erased some ol the

hites belora. they will not come
on in the same ofder as they

were reQistered

o~ —

DAL we.
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Editing the Registered Station Names

ol

3
se| T _T J®O0®
& Ll—m-i CEEIUR R ‘i"M"W&-ﬂ:
2,4 1 3 1
Changing the Station Names

1

Tune in 10 the station whose name you wish to
change.

2

Press (he FILE button for more than two seconds to
enter the name edit mode.

The currently received station will
come on the display wandow.

Press the SEL button to make the part you wish to
edit flashing. Select the characters using
the' = or = button.

.5

it you wish to change the names of other stations,
tepeat steps 1 10 3 on the statons after tuning in 1o them
with the SEEK or MANU button.

Press the FILE button for more than two seconds.
The new station names are registered.
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Listening to the CD Play

— When Optional Sony CD Changers are Connected

B2
6
1 [8]
A
il |8

N
pry—

1 Press the CD button.

CD changer number  Track number

CO play will stari. Ois¢c rumber  Elapsed playing bme

2 Adjust the volume with the =) or (¥} button.

I(;:-ﬁ ;L—)‘ CEI

I it is et in the nomal playing
mode, allor the end of A disc, the
disc vath the next numbet Shown
will be automahcally played. Il
two or more CD changers are
connecled, aller Ihe end of the
last disc, the first disc in the CO
changer with Ihe néxt number
shown will be played. The order
ol the CD play can be rearranged
by changing the playng modes.
For detais, see "Playing n Other
Modes.” (page 33)

Getting the calender clock
display while listening to 8 CD
Press the DSPL button Each
time you prass the button, the
disptay mode will change
cychcally as loflows:

1
Disc number, track

number, elapsed
playing e display
mode

E]

H

uoyiesedo sebusyd g9 !

Tile display mode®

!

Calendert clock
l display mode

J
+[tis necessary 1o put titles ONto

the discs in advance. See
pages 36 and 37 lor details.

29



Locating a Desired Disc, Track or Part of a

You can use this function to

@ quickly (0cate your desired
™ disc, track or part of the
™ track,
o |
0I1SC
Searching Your Desired Discs in Turn
— Disc Search
Press the DISC button kghtly dunng CD play. Note
Make sur@ that you press the

HS
To search previous disc numbers é

To search the disc numbers ahead .) | o ""i -.!

You can search a disc by displaying the litles of the discs
registered with the Custom Fie Function. For details, see page 36.

HE rv--x

T =
‘.,' stm«e.w--um PIERON ,-,,h

o gl Tt
St Tar w1

DISC button Lghtty H you keep ¢
pressed. the und wal enter the
Manual Search moce

. L TE——
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AMS Cco

Listening to the Discs in Another CD
Changer (when two or more CD changers are connected)

Press the CD button dunng CD play.

The CD changer number changes.

Locating the Beginning of a Track
Function

— AMS
Press the AMS button during CD play, Note
s
To listen 10 the current track again Y CEECTY | e veonng o conol 3 oe
from the beginning h you will not be able 1o go any
- further.
,  IMhe bution is kept pressed, the beginnings of the previous tracks
will be located.

Tolisien o the next vack omthe g, (5385
beginning ™

If the bution is kept pressed, the beginnings of the succeeding
tracks will be located.

3
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Locating a Desired Disc, Track or Part of a Track

[ — ] ] ]
C__—— 1 &=ji=
ol X ey e R L

!
DISC

sﬁli i

Searching for a Desired Part of Track

— Manual Search
Keep the DISC bulton pressed during CD Note
uing CO play. e You cannot use thg Manual
Search wih the remote
To go back <> h commander.
(Keep on pressing)
el el
To go ahead > ™
{Keep on pressing)
The elapsed playing time of the track will be displayed on the
display window dunng the manual search.
32




Playing in Other Modes

SHUF

NY

—— &) ™)

e (00T 0 [\ U 0 Yo
Playing the Discs Randomly
— Shuffie Play Functions
Playing the tracks on the currently selected disc The functian of the SHUF
randomly — Disc shutfle play mmmmmuu
Press the (35 button 10 get the "SHUF 1° indication dunng CD
pay. SHUF 1
When all the tracks on a ds¢ have been played, it goes on to the (Oisc shuthie)
next disc.
SHUF 2
{CD changer shuitie}
Playing every track on every disc in the currently
selected CD changer randomly — CD changer shuffie SHUF 3*
play {AN-shutie)
Cancel
Press the (1% bulton to get the “SHUF 2" indicaton dunng CD play. ‘ CO play)

Playing every track on every disc in afl CD changers
connected randomiy — Al shuffle play (when two or
more CD changers are connected)

Press the (5 button 10 get the “SHUF 3* indication ducing CO play.

» All-shufiie play (SHUF 3) mode
functions only when two or more
changars are connected to the
unit. When only One changet is
connecied, the “SHUF 3"
INCKCAHoN will ot be displayed.
In thes case, it you press the
SHUF button agan while the
*SHUF 2" indication is beng
displayed, the shuifie play wil
De canceted




Playing in Other Modes l

FIEP'EAT

——— o™

| | =

Playing a Disc Repeatedly

— Repeat Play Functions

Pla the currently selected track repeatedty The function of the REPEAT

_,’-::gkw “y m?hmcycllcd!ru

o {

Pross the (223 bution to get the "REP 1* indication during CD play. |

When the track 15 over, the CD play will be repeated from the REP 1

begnning of that track. (‘fuldtm
REP 2

Playing the currently sefected disc repeatedly (Ovsc repeat)

= ine epes s

Press the (-1-) button 1o get the “REP 2" indication dufing CO piay. (CO changer repeat)

When the last track of the currently setected disc is over, the CD

play will be repeated from the beginneng of that disc. ‘“";‘“"co’"”

+CD changer repeat (REP
Playing the discs in the currently selected CD changer slodoknmmwv'whonal'w

repeatedly — CD changer repeat (when two or more CD | 0 more changers e
connacted t0 the und. When

‘“‘"’9"’ are connected) only oné changer 18 connected,

the "REP 3° mdhcabon will not

o 1 be In s case. o
Press the CI%) bution to get the "REP 3" mdication during CD play. dupleyed in o you
while he "REP 2* mndicabon i
Whan the last disc of the currently selected CD changer is over, the |  bewng displayed. the repeat play
CD play will be repeated lrom the fisst disc in the currently selecied will be canceled
CD changer.

- - - -
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Searching for a Desired Track by Listening

to the First 10 Seconds of Each Track
«— intro Scan Function®

Pr: & 3 + It the INTRO button is pressed
ess the button dunng CO play. whilg the und 3 1 the shuftie
play mode, the first 10 seconds

The first 10 seconds of all the tracks on the currently selected disc of every track will be played

will be played n order.
Whentheﬁtst10uooquoﬂhelastltackonaduscnsplayed.ntwill When you find the desired
move on the the next disc. track

When the first 10 seconds of the last disc in the fiest CD changer Press the INTRO button once
has been played, the first disc in the next CD changer will be played | more. The mtro scan function wil

be canceled and you can
(only when two or more CO changers are connected). continue 10 imgumm




Displaying the Title of Each Disc

— Disc Memo Function
L "~ "
4

So] c—F 06 X

e i ttie per chsc). The title can

T e e

o 0 Xl Sy £ O Y L3S 0 o the dsc s

2,5 3 15 15

Putting Your Personalized Titles onto the

Discs
1 Play the disc that you wish to title.

2 Press the FILE button for more than two seconds o
enter the name adit mode.

g e

3 Press either the - = or (7.: button to select the
desired characlers.

LL‘
[N C————

Each ume you press the (=) or (+ button, characters
will come on in the followang order:

? P _ e AeBaCor. XY 2o jro2m e .

h mp _= w{)a\w St s bsJer

Press the SEL button after locating the desired Notes
character. * It you press the SEL bufton
2oL 1 mxmtm:w
‘ "
G [oof Boooe | flashing, the 1ashing pan goes
o m&u&wwum

Theflashingpanwiﬂmoveloﬂtenextspaceonmengm. oflmmbmt.m”m
Repeat steps 3 and 4 10 enter the entire tities. after a charactes, select"..®
Up 1o eight characters only can be used per disc. (under-bar).




To register the title, use one of the following methods
(1 through (&),

(17 Press the FILE bution for move than two seconds.

The unit wik go back to the normal CD
piaying mode.

@ Press the FILE button lightly.
The unit enters the PLAY/SKIP mode
n which the play and skip modes can

be set. (Conbinue to step 4 in “Setting
(Press ightly.}  the Play and Skip Modes on the Discs®
of page 40.)
@ Press the DISC button lightly.
" || Youcan change the disc and continue
‘u o put the titles to the discs.
(Press hhtly.)

@ Press the CD button. (only when two or more CD
changers sre connected)
ﬂ You can go to the next CD changer
h' and the unit will go back to the normal
playing mode.,

ung M4 woisnd gd ﬂ



Displaying the Title of Each Disc

Where are the contents cf the custom file stored?
The information registerad in the custom file will be stored n the
memory ol currently selected CD changer. You can play a
cuslom-filed disc in another CO changer and use the custom file
function as long as they are connected to the cusrently selecled
CD changer with tha UNILINK system.

You can register the maximum of 110 discs on one CD
changer

i you kry 1o register more than 110 discs, the unit will display
*MEMORY FULL" on the display window and will not accept the
command for custom-filing. In this case, you wilt have 1o erase
. the memory of the other discs before you enter the new ones.
See page 44 for details on arasing the memory.

. When two or more CD changers are connecied

The information registered in the custom file can be retrieved by
other CD changers using the communicahon signalg sent
between the CD changers provided that they are connected by
UNILINK cables.

!
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OSPL

BONY
= (=)
g [ ]
Y - |
wore | it [ T e [\ CE O it ] @
Displaying the Title
While the disc is playing, press the DSPL button to enter the mumthmum?.o&sgu
title dispiay mode. The indication on the display "
m window will change cyclically as
.h | cp1 MADONNA | follows:
it the ttle of a disc 1S nOt registered, ™ - - -« - - - * will come on DJ ock
'+ - .t
the display window. W‘
While loading the discs PIRY0 hme display
Whatever the display mode is, the indication automatically
changes as follows:
Tile of the disc Orsc and track c.:ummcll Title isplay mode
(2 seconds) — {2""""“' ) —  Selecled display l
The registered titles of the discs may not come on the display Calender clock display
window immediately during loading. This occurs because the mode
unit desplays the tile after identifying the disc by reading the |
TOC* (Table of Contents) information of the disc. Therelore, . ]
while the CD changer is loading the disc for the firsttime. the | | * 2o xovime vomi g or
registered titie of the disc cannot be displayed. Once the disc playing tme and the codes to
has been loaded and played, the TOC information would have search the begenning and end of

been read and the title will be displayed even while the disc s
being loaded.

each track, and 30 on.

uomunsnwwomoao!




Playing Selected Tracks on a DiSC — sanx runction

S| — 3

g Tl";‘ [ . =2 ﬁ_T,_-:_; L I
2,354 4 15 156

Setting the Play and Skip Modes on the
Discs

You can lksten to only the
desired iracks by using this
functon.

1 Play the disc to which you wish to set these modes.

2 Presas the FILE button for more than two seconds and
put the titles onto the discs.
See page 38 for details about
putting on a title. i the litle has
akeady been registered, go to

4 Press the AMS button to select the track number you
wish to skip and preas the SEL button.

E;T—“'F‘“].’% (3 ZSKIP ]

The indication changes from “PLAY™ 1o "SKIF", It you wish
10 retum to "PLAY™, press the SEL bution agan.

Repeat the operation in this step 10 set aither the *PLAY"
of “SKIP* mode on al the tracks.

slep 3.
3 Press the FILE button lightly to enter the PLAY/SKIP Notes

edit mode. -mnmmcn:.mm

, " YOU CANNOL SNIeS
When;l\emmetsthePLAYfSK!Pednnnde.me PLAY/SKIP 664 mode oven
indication on the display window will look like the yOu prass the FILE tutton.
ustration below. * You can only set the “SKiP”
mode onto P 1024 racks Ha
aisc has more than 24 tracks,
[em § :Ftﬁq | yOu wil not be able 10 set ihe
SKIP mode on the lracks after

the 24th track.
* You cannot set the SKIP mode
onto all of the tracks on 3 drsC.




To register the settings, use one of the following
methods () to ‘&),
(i) Press the FILE bution for more than two seconds.

The unit will go back to the normal COD
playing mode.

D Press the FILE button lightly.

The unt will re-enter the name edn
mode. See page 36.

{Press ighity )

(D Press the DISC button lightly.

[S4%:%)] Youcanchange the disc and contnue
“ 10 put the litles to the discs.

{Press lightly.}

(@) Press the CD button (only when two or more CD
changers are connected).

“ You can go lo the next CD changer
h‘ and the unit will go back to the normal
playing mode.

und ali4 wolend Ao ﬂ



Playing Selected Tracks on a Disc

You can listen 10 only the
desired tracks by using this
function,
Playing with the Bank Function
To piay the tracks with “PLAY" settings
Press the BANK bution during CD play. To go back to the normal
% | em @_J Press Ih:ug:.ﬂl( button agam

The “BANK™ ndication will come on the display window. The unit
will start playing the tracks with “PLAY™ seitings which have been
set by the PLAY/SKIP mode.

To play the tracks with “SKIP" settings
Press the BANK bution while pressing the SEL button, To go back 1o the normal

pleying mode
® @ o) | kS

The " QZEI3" inchcation will come on the display window. The unit
starts playng the tracks with "SKIP® settings which have been set
by the PLAY/SKIP mode.

42
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Editing a Custom File

e [ P O] [ oy [ e

]

2,4 3

=

Changing the Title and the PLAY/SKIP
Settings

When you change the title,
the PLAY/SKIP settings of
the Bank function will not be
erased at the same lime.

1

Play the disc you wish to edit.

2

Press the FILE button for more than two seconds to
emer the name edit mode.

%

The title of the currently played disc
will appear on the display window,

Press the SEL button 10 make the part you wish 10
edit flashing. Select the characters using the (= or

.

 you wish 1o change the titles of other discs, repeat
steps 1 10 3 on the discs after changing them with the
DISC or CD button.

Press the FILE button for more than two seconds.

%

Now the new titie is registered.

Note

It you wash 1o change the
PLAY/SKIP settings of the Bank
functon, press the FILE bufton
hohtly 10 ente: the PLAY/SKIP
mode while the umt 18 0 the
name edil mode in slep 2 While
checking the disc and track
numbers on the display window,
change the satng by the AMS
and SEL buttions. Press Ine FILE
button hghtly again and the unat
will enter the name ¢dit mode
agan.

|Z!
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Editing a Custom File

Erasing a Title

if you erage the ttle, the
PLAY/SKIP settwngs of the
Bank function will be erased
as well.

e ¢+ | currenlly selected will appear on
or the display window in the same
order as they were registereds.

5 Prass the SEL buttion for more than two seconds
after the title you wish to erase is dispiayed.
& Repeat steps 4 and 5 on other
‘“ utles, it nacessary.

6 Press the FILE bulton for more than two seconds.

Now the title and the PLAY/SKIP
setings ate erased. The urit Qoes
back 1o the normal CD playing
mode.

1 Selact the CD changer and play any disc. mwmmu
Ywm?a(soawwﬂwm
Press the FILE button for more than two seconds 10 s A Al et A
2 enter the name edit mode. NTIIIOM';:?P{A\’W
Setbngs”. (page 43)
The title of the curently played disc
will appear on the display window.
3 Prass the preset number button S while pressing the
SEL button.
4 Press the =) or (=2 button 10 search for the title -mmuwmam
you wish 10 erase. betoro. come
The tiles stored in the CO changer | | rere recesibeet 0




Maintenance

Fuse Replacement

if the fuse blows, chack the powaer connection
and replace the fuse. If the fuse blows again
after replacement, there may be an internal
malfunction. In thus case, consult yout nearest
Sony dealer.

Cleaning the Connectors

Warning

Use the specified amperage luse.

Use of a higher amperage fuse may cause
searious damage.

The unit may not function properly if the
connectors between the unit and the tront panel
get contammnated with dut. In order to prevent
this trom happening, open up the front panel by
pressing the RELEASE button then detach
and clean the connectors from lime 10 time.

Clean the connectors with a cotton swab as
illustrated. Be sure 1o clean them in the dwection
of the arrow.

Man unit



Specifications

MiniDisc section
Sugnal-10-noBe rako 90 d8
Frequency response 20 - 20,000 Hz
Wow and Nuties Below measurable
Laser Dwde Properties
Matenal GaAlAs
Wavaiength 780 nm
Emisson durabon Conbnuous
Laser output power Less than 44 6 uW*

+ Thes aulput 13 the value measwured at a distance of

Tuner section
)
Tuning range 879 - 1079 MHz
Anlenna tatunal Extemal antenna connecior
Intermediate frequency 10 7 MHz
Usable sensitnily 12 dB! (7S ohms)
Selectwnty 75 dB at 400 kH2
Signal-10-nnse ko €5 dB (stereo), 70 dB
(mono)
Harmome chstarnon at 1 kM2
0 8% (stereo). 0.3% (Mono)
Separakon 0 dB at | k2
Frequency response 30 - 15,000 Hz
Capture ralo 2d8
AM
Turing range $30 ~ 1,710 kHz
Amtgnny terrmnal External antenna connecion
Intormediate frequency 450 kM2
Sensiivty s uv
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General

Qutput lead Power antenna relay control
load
Power amplfier control lead

Tone controls Bass £ 1008 at 100 Mz
Treble + 10 9B at 10 kM2

Power requirements 12V DC car bantery
{negatve ground)

Dwngngions Approx 178 x 50 » 170 mm
{whid),
{7V » 2 x B¥4 nches)
not mcl progectng parts and
controls

Mounhng dimensions  Approx 178 » 50 « 153 mm
(7179 x 2 x §Vig niches)
(W), not incl. progacting
pans and Sontrols

Mass Approx 13 kg (21 14 02)

Accessones supphed Remote commander (1)
Mounting hardware {1 sef)
Size AA (RE) battery (2)
Power connectng ¢ord (1)
Front panel case (1)
Oputical cable adaptor (1}

Optionsi accessories

UNILINK cable RAC-B81{(1m).RCE2{2m)

Source selector XA-U20, XA-U40

Onpital source selector  XA-UMOD
Design and specdications subyect to change without
nohce



Troubleshooting Guide

The following check will assist in the correction of most problems

which you may encounter with your unit.

Betore going through the check list below, refer back 10 the

connection and operating procedures.
MiniDigc player
Trouble Cause/Solution i
Playback does not start. A dirty or defective disc cartridge. — Clean the
cartridge.
A disc Is automatically ejected. The ambient temperature 18 more than S0° C,
A disc cannot be loaded. + Ancther disc is akeady loaded. — Eject the

disc by pressing the & button.
+ The disc is foraibly inserted upside down of the
_wron_wgwayround

The built-in microprocessor matiunctioned.
~ Prass the reset button.

The sound skips due to vibration. * The unit is instalied at an angle of more than
20°,
* The uni 15 not installed in the sturdy pan of the
car. )
Tuner

[ Preset tuning is not possible.

* Mamorize Ihe correct frequency
* The broadcasl is oo weak. — Use manual
tuning.

Automatic tuning is not possible.

* The broadcast is 100 weak. -» Use manual
tuning.

* The “LCL" indication flashes. — Press the
SENSbuttonlocamolthemode.

The “ST" indicator flashaes.

-'I'unennprec:sely
= The broadcast is 100 weak. -+ Press the SENS
bultontoemertheMONOmodg

CD Pilay

Playback sound is skipped.

|  Dusty or detective disc. ]
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Troubleshooting Guide

General o
No sound. * Adwst the volume with < bulton. i
= Set the fader control 10 the center posiion it ;
o used in a 2-speaker system. e
' No indications on the front paned. Remove the front panel and clean the :
connectors. See “Cleaning the connectors” of |
i —o L Maintenance® section. |
Error displays
The following mdncauon will Ilash for about five seconds and an alarm sound will be heard.
_ Display Cause Solution _ :
HAGA + | The disc magazine is not insened Ingert the disc magazine with discs
NO ZINE in the CD changer nto the CD changer. ) :
HO DISC® NoCDnsmserledmthedisc Take out the disc magazine and
magazine. | mseriheCDs.
1 i .
18 ERROR® The 101 CO i8 dirty Cleantheco.
The CD 15 inserted upside down. Insert the CD correctly.
ERROR__ The MD is dirty. Clean the MD.
'I‘heMDplayorotCDchanger Press the reset button of the unit.
PUSH RESET cannot be operated because of
Some troubie. R ———
HI TEMP The ambent tempefature us more Wait until the temperature ooes
_than 50° c down below 50" C.

. Theosplavmaycomonmywhoncommsm(m)mwunum
++ The number of the CO{1-10) 1 the dis¢ magarne whch 15 causing the malfunchion wil be dsplayed

i the above menhoned solutions do not help to improve the situation, consull your nearest Sony

dealer
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What is the MiniDisc?

How MiniDiscs work

MiniDiscs (MD) come in two types:
premastered (prerecorded} and recordable
(blank}). Premastered MDs, recorded at music
sludios, can be played back almost endlessly.
Howaever, they cant be recorded on ¢r over
like cassette tapes. To record, you use a
“recordable MD"™.

Proemastered MDs
Premastered MDs are recorded and played
kike regular CDs. A laser beam focuses on the
pits in the surface of the MD and reflects the
mformation back to the lans in the player. The
player then decodes the signals and plays
them back as music.

Recordable MDs
Recordable MDs, which can be recorded over
and over use magneto-optical (MO}
technology. That s, the laser inside the
recorder apphes heat to the MD,
demagnetzing the magnetc layer of the MD.
{See illustration on the nght.) The recorder
then applies a magnetic field to the layer. The
magnatic field corresponds to the audio
signals (the digitat music} generated by a
connected source. (The north and south
polanties equate 10 digital *1* and *0".) The
demagnetized MD adopts the polarity of the
applied magnetic field and cooling “freezes”
the new magnetic field. The frozen signal
equals 10 the audio input signal (the digital
music) now permanently stored on the MD.
The result 15 a recorded MD.

Recording Mechanism
Head Dnve Signat
hmem o; mo
4 Agcording Head
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What is the MiniDisc?

How the MiniDisc got so small

The 2.5" MiniDisc, encased in what looks like Pacts Making Up » MiniDisc
a 35 diskelte (see Hustration on the righl)
uses & new digal audho compression
technology called ATRAC (Adaptve
Transtorm Acoustic Coding). ATRAC extracts
and encodes only those frequency
components actually audible 10 the human ear
10 store more sound 1n less space

How the Shock-Resistant Memory works

One major drawback of optical read systems Shock-Resistant Memory System
ts that they can skip or mute whén subjected When glaying normally mnmocndnomrm
to vibratwon. The MD system resolves this

problem by using a buffer memory that stores Onml

up 1o 3 seconds of audko data. This is possible

because of a 1 second lag between the lime

autho data s picked up and when il is !{ %

i pcal e jamed o of positan the ""' assee

cal p jarred ou ,

cosrect audio data plays from the bulter Fiow o oaa 098
memary. Using a concept called “sector Bulter Buiter
repostioning.” the opical pickup has the memory 8‘8 memory
abiity 1o within 13 mulliseconds identify the

disruptron and resume reading from the

comect point. As long as the optical pickup TRAC TRAC
relurns 10 the Coiract position within 3 C" QA
$6C0NdS. you Never expenence mistracking or AT T
muhng. However, if the manual search Q0000

function 18 used of the unit 1s subjected 10 [HT THHT
wibration belore a sutficent amount of audio

data is beng stored in tha butfer memory, you

may expenence misiracking or muting.




How Quick Random Access and the TOC systems work

Like CDs, MDs offer instantaneous random
access o the beginning of any music track.
Premastered MDs are recorded wilh locahon
addresses corresponding 1o each music
selection. Recordable MDs are mamwtaciured
with a "User TOC* Area” 10 contain the order of
the music. The TOC system is similar 10 the
“directory management system” of fioppy disks.

in other words, staring and ending addresses
for all music tracks recorded on the disc are
stored in this area. This lets you randomly
access the beginning of any track as soon as
you enler the track number (AMS), as well as
iabel the location with a track name as you
would a file on a diskette.

+ TOC is the acronym for Table of Contents



| Frangals |

Caractéristiques
S
Généralités Tuner
«Eclairage de Paffichage bicolore, su choix: *Doté du systéme de réception FM en

ambre ou vert (vorr page 57). diversité pour améliorer la réception
*Fonction d'atténuation qu dinunue radiophonique.

automatquement le volume sonore lors d'un
appel téléphonique.

+Panneau avant détachable que vous pouvez
emporter quand vous quittez le véhicule {voir
page 60).

* Avertisseur s'activant $i1 vous coupez le
contact du véhicule sans détacher le panneau
avant.

*Horloge-calendrier numérique avec
atfichage du moig, de la dale et de Fheure
(page 61).

+Ecran LCD avec des éléments en points pour
facister 1a lecture,

*Prise DIGITAL IN pour le raccordement d'un
Ou de plusieurs changeurs de CD équipés de
sorties numériques et compatibles avec le
systéme UNILINK de Sony.

Section lecteur de minidisques

«Fonction de titre* pour atficher les tires du
disque ot de la plage pendant la leciure d'un
minicksque (page 64).

+Mémoire anti-choc de 4 Méga bits pour
éwiter les sautes de s0n.

+Convertisseur numérique/analogique 1 bit
POW une reproduction fiddle du son.

*Fonction de lecture aléatoire, pour écouter
les plages dans un ordre au hasard (page 66).

*Fonction de lecture répéiée pour dcouter
plusieurs fois la méme plage ou le méme
rindisque (page 66).

*Fonction de balayage des intros pour
écouter les 10 premidres secondes de chaque
plage (page 66).

* Minndisques préentegistrés umquement. Certans
MivchSques ONGNAUX PEUVONt e Pas avoir de itres
efwogiires dlectronquament, par consédquent d est
mpossibie d'atucher leurs Ltres.
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*Un maximum de 24 stations peuvent éire
prérégiées, 18 sur la gamme FM et 6 sur la
gamme AM.

*La fonction BTM (Best Tuning Mamory:
mémarisation du meilleur accord) choisit et
mémorise automatiquement les stations aux
signaux puissants sus les louches de
préréglage, dans l'ordre de Iréquence (voir
page 70).

*La fonction de mémo permet d'atiicher lo
nom de chaque station de racko (page 75).

mwmnjeurdo cD

(quand des changeurs de CD oplionnels Sony

SON raccordés)

i st possible de raccorder plusiours
changeurs de CD et de les laire fonctionner
par lintermédiaire d'un sélecteur de source
Sony (non fourni).

+Des changeurs de CD murvs de sorhes
numériques peuven! &ire raccoraés.

+La fonction de lecture des intros permet de
reproduite les dix premidres secondes de
chaque plage de chaque disque (voir page
85).

+La fonction de lecture répétée permet de
reprodura plusieurs fois une plage. un disque.
ou les disques d'un changeur (voir page 84).

+La fonction de lecture aléstoire permet de
reproduire les plages dans un ordre laissé au
hasard (voir page 83).

»La fonction de fichier personnalisé permet
d'afficher le titre de chaque disque et de
commander le mode PLAY/SKIP pour chaque
plage (voir page 50).
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Précautions

* Avart de faire fonchonner 'appareil pour la
premére s Ou aprés avoir remplace la
battene de la voiture, appuyer sur la touche de
réniiaksation sur ke panneau avant & aide
d'un stylo ou autre objet similaire, puis mettre
rapparesl en marche.

+Si |3 voiture a statkonng en plem soled ot que
|3 température dans I'habitacle a
considérablement augmenté, laisser Fappared
retroickr avant de le faire fonconner.

* St lappareil n'est pas alimentéd, vériher avant
tout les connexions. Si elles sont normales,
vénfrer alors e tusible.

+Si la température ambiante ast extrémement
élevée ou basse, les ndicatons de la fendire
daffichage risquent o' étre difficiles & hre. Ce
n'est pas une anomalie de lonctionnement
Dés que la température sera plus modérée,
rafhchage redeviendea nomal.

Pour toute question ou difficulté au sujet de cet
appareil et non mentionnée dans le mode
d'emploi, pridre de consulter lg CONCESSIONNAIrG
Sony le plus proche.

Remarques concernant les minidisques

Etant donné qu'un mindisque est entermé dans
un 6lul, ce qur évile de le toucher avec les
doigts et ko protége de la poussidre, il supporte
des marspulations brusques, jusqu'd un certan
point. Cependant, s'il y 2 de la saleté ou de la
poussiére sur I'étui ou s’ est gondolé, Fappareil
nsque de ne pas fonclionner comectement.
Pour profiter d’'une qualité sonore optimale,
veuillez respecter les ponts suivants.

Ne jamais toucher la surface du minidisque
proprement dit en ouvrant I'obturateur de
*dtul.

O &\

X

Ne pas laisser le mnidisque en plen soleil ou
pres dune source de chaleur, comme une
bouche ¢"ait chaud. Ne jamais le laisser dans
une voiture stationnée au soled car la
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température risque d'augmenter
consdérablement. il ne doil surtout pas édtre
laissé sur le lableau de bord ou la plage arnére
ol la température risque d'étre excessve.

\0»

avec un chwifon sec et doux,

Condensation d’humidité

Les jours de pluie, au dans une région trés
humide, de Mumidité risque de se condenser
sur les lentiles & l'inténeur de l'appare. co qui
empéche Fappareil de fonchonner
correctement. Dans ce cas, sortw e minidisque
o1 attendre pendant une heure environ que
Fhumdité se $0it évaporée.
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Emplacement et fonct:on des commandes

| Appareil principal |

8 © ﬁ

Pour les détails, se reporter aux pages indiquées dans les cercles noirs.

(1] Touche de sélection du mode d'sifichage Touche de fichier personnalisé (FILE)
(OSPL) BSOS )

(2] Touche de déverroulliage du panneau (1) Touche de mémorisation du meilleur
avant (RELEASE) @ accord/balayage de la mémoire

(3] Touche de mise hors tension (OFF) @m's“")m

Touche de lecture de CD et sélection de

(3] Compartiment du minidisque & lecteur/changeur CD (CD)® ©O

(8] Touche d'éjection (2) P » S des changeurs CD sont raccordés

(€] Récepteur infrarouge pous Ia @3 Touche de mise sous tension de Ia radio
iécommande P

(7] Touche de lecture de minidisque (MD)@ i3] Touche de mise sous tension de ls

(] Touche de défilementisensibilité radio/sélection de gamme FM1FM2/FM3
(SCRL/SENS) O e

(8] Touche d'stténuation du son (MUTE)
Appuyer pour atiénuer le son. Appuyer de
nouveau pour rélablir le volume au niveau
précédent. La fonction de cette touche est
également annuiée par la touche (3.
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Emplacement et fonction des commandes

1i5 Fenétre d'atfichage
¥l Touche de sélection du mode de

commande/choix de caractére (SEL)
Appuyer sur celte touche pour choigir le
mode de réglage souhaité: BAS (graves),
TRE (aigus), BAL (balance gauche-droite),
FAD (balance avant-arridre) ou VOL
(volume s0nore).

Fendtre | Mode de
d'affichage| réglage
Réglage
BAS |ces
Qraves
Réglage
TRE |cesagus
_ s agus
Raglage | Pour bausser | Pour barsser
ce l& volume I volume
BAL |vatance |deshaut | deshaur-
G0 parigurs paneurs
arods geuches
Régiage | Pour basser | Pour barsser
de Ie volume e volume
FAD |ostance [desnaut- | des hau
AV-AR parieurs pareurs
amére avam
Régiage | Pour baisser | Powr
VOL | ge vorume | ie volume Sugmenter e
me

ch
(82

@

=

Touche de réinitistisation (h gauche du
connecteur sur ke ¢St gauche de
F'appareil locsque le pannesu avant est
détaché)

Appuyer sur cette touche avec un styla-bille
ou autre objet similaire, si les commandes
de cet appared ne répondent pas

Touches de séiection de volume/
graves/aigus/batance G-D/balance
AV-ARfcaractire ((=* L))

Efles fonctionnent normalement comme des
touches de réglage de volume. Pour ajuster
les autres modes, appuyer sur &) ou (7
dans les lrois secondes qui suivent le chox
du réglage par la touche SEL. Le made de
réglage revient automatiquement au réglage
de volume (rois secondes plus tard.
interrupteur d'slimentation (POWER
SELECTY) (sous I'sppareil)

Voir “interrupteur POWER SELECT" dang le
manuel dinsgtalation/connexion.
Commutateur de diversité (FM
DIVERSITY) (sous I'apparetl)

Voie “Commutateuwr FM DIVERSITY™ dans le
manuel dinstaliation/connexions.



S\

[ Pendan 1a lecture d'un minudisque/CD

Pendambréoem-ondelarad-o

|'rouc|n de recherche automatique de
plage (AMS) ®Q

Touche d'accord automatique (SEEK) @

|Tmammm
de disque® (DISC) DO

Touche de recherche de stations
prérégiéesiaccord manuel (PRESET) ®9Q

|'l'owcho de balayage des intros (INTRO)

9| Touche de lecture répétée (REPEAT) OO

(5| Touche de lecture aléatoire (SHUF) @S

|1'm de banque (BANK)* @

]

Touches de prérégiage @@

+ Uniquement 81 des changeurs CD optonnels sont raccordés

Pour changer Ia couleur d'ilumination
des commandes

Appuyer sur la touche (%) tout en tenant ta
touche SEL enfoncée.

Pour éliminer le bip

Appuyer sut la touche D) tout en tenant (a
touche SEL enfoncée. Pour rétabliv le bip,
actionnar encore une fois ces commandes.




Emplacement et fonction des commandes

| Tétécommande| @E MEE 6
.....- J
-
/)
By BJ Bl R
Commandes qui ont la méme fonction Commandes avec différentes fonctions
celles de I'appareil princ
q"f - - “”.f..__ Pendant la lecture d'un | Pendant la
, Pendant la lecture | Pendant la réception minidisque/CD réception rado
. {dun munickisque/CD | de la radio Touche de recherche | Touche de
Touche de Touche d'sccord manuveile*/recherche | recherche de
recherche automatique de disque (DISC) stations
automatiquede | (SEEK) P® prérigibes
. |plage (AMS) DD | i . (PRESET)** @
& Touche de mise hors tension (OFF) o e o poun pas e wede

(34 Touche de lecture de minidisque (MD) @
13 Touche d'atténuation du son (MUTE)

157 Touche de lecture de disque/sélection de
changeur CO (CD) @0

(3% Touche de mise sous tension de la radio
(am) @

¥ Youche de mise sous tension de Ia
radio/séiection de gamme FM1/FM2FM3
() @

o ——— e

o+ L'accord manugl ne paut pas #tre réakisé dopus 12
telécommande.
Commutateur d'illumination (M.ILL)
Pour illuminer les commandes de la
télécommande, pousser ce commutateur
vers le bas. Lllumsnation s'étemndra au bout
d'environ 15 secondes.

31 Touche de sélection du mode d'sffichage
(0sPL) DIO0O

Touche de volume (VOL)

| St Finterrupteur POWER SELECT est réglé sur OFF, lappareil ne peut pas 8tre piloté par a
| télécommande, sauf si une des touches MD, FM, AM ou CD de 'appareil @st actionnée, ou $ un

,m_nndisque st mis en place pour activer d'abord I'appg:g!._
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Installation des piles

Deux ples format AA (R6)

Autonomie

Lorsque les piles sont usées, lappareil ne peut
pas étre pilolé par la télécommande. La durée
de vie des piles st d'environ six Mois mais elle
dépend des conditions d'ubhsation,

Remarques au sujet des piles
Pour éviter d’endommager Fappareil par une
fuite d'électrolyte:
— Respecter la potarité des piles.
— Ne¢ pas mélanger des ples neuves et
anciennes ou da types diftérents.
= Retirer les pdes s 'appareil ne doit pas &tre
utilisé pendant un certain temps.
— Ne pas recharger les piles.

En cas de fuite d'dlectrolyte, remplacer les piles
par des neuves aprés avoir netloyé le
loaement.

Installation de la
télécommande fournie

Instalier la télécommande avec une bande
veicro a Fendros sovhante

Remarques

*Ne pas laisser Ia t9lécommande prés d'une
source de chaleur ou en plein soled
{particuliérement sur le tableau de bord en
é1é).

+Lorsque a voiture est garéa en plem soleil,
enlever a télécommande et 1a placer & l'abri
du soleil, comme dans la boite & gant.

* Avant de lixer la télécommande, vérifier 51
I'appareil peut étre piloté correctement a party
de 'emplacement choisi.

*Nettoyer la surface avant de coller la bande
velcro.



Retrait et pose du panneau avant
L

Retrait du panneau avant

Avant de déposer le panneau avant, ne pas oublier d'appuyer sur la
1ouche OFF. Appuyer ensuite sur la touche RELEASE pour l'ouvrir
el le détacher en tirant vers soi, comme illustré.

Touche RELEASE

Veiller & ne pas laisser iomber le panneau avant en le détachant.

Remarque
La lendire d'athichage peut s'echautier lorsque 'apparell fonchonne. Ce n'est
Pas un sgne de Mmauvars fonclionnement.

Pose du panneau avant
Poser le cit¢ aroit du panneau avant sur Pappareil en enclenchant

la parbe 4 du panneau sur la parte ‘€ de 'appared, comme
ilugtré,

panneau avant.

clmin W T e

=

Avectisseur

$1 ta cié de contact du véhecule
o81 commutée sur ta PosIon
OFF {armbt) sans que & panneau
avam ne son enieve, Faverisseur

secondes {uniquement quand
linkorrupteur POWER SELECT
o8t commule sur ON)

Remarques

« S ataurer que |8 panneay avant
ast toumnd dans ls bon sens,
$NON N pout pas e Kixé

*Ne pas appuyer Uop fort sur le
panneau avant car d peut Slie
fixd PAr UNe PressIOn 1gere sur
Tappaced

+ Ne jamars larsser l¢ panneau
avam détachéd dans votre
voiture S olle a3t S1ahOANEs en
piewn soled La lempérature peut
augmenter consicorablement d
Fiéneus.

* Pour ransponer l¢ panneau
avant, le gksser dans I'éha
fourm,




Réglage de I'horloge-calendrier

2,3,4
Lol La section horloge affiche
[G k— 3@ @@3 un cycle de 12 heures.
Réglage de I'heure
Par exemple, poul régier I'eure sur 10:08 AM.
1 Mettre ia clé de contact du véhicule sur la n.a::m sorogor
position . mpossible
ON. hocloge avec la 1élécommeanda
oumee
* S Nnterrupleur POWER
2 Appuyer sur la touche DSPL si lindication de ﬁ;ﬁﬁ;i‘;&%ﬂgﬁ est

I'heure n'apparsit pas.

[ JaH 1 7:00 ]

Appuyer sur |a touche DSPL pendant plus de deux

Tout en maintenant la touche DSPL enfoncée

Appuy«surpow:éﬂerlnhouru.
(on arridre) (o0 avant 1111V

Appuyer sur [ =887 )| pour régler les minutes.

(en smers) (en avant)

j\lllll/E

L'horioge-calendrier se met en marche dés que
la touche DSPL est retichés.

(&1 :

Lt ee Cee e

calendner ne pout &tre mse &
eure que S l'appareil est sous
lension. Rigler Mhorloge-
calendner aptds avor ms 1a
1300 SOUS leNSION, OU
encienche | lecturg d'un disque
COmMpact ou d'un Memcksque

"t

— Tttt e TRy T [ - —




Réglage de I'horloge-calendrier
1,2

1

Réglage de la date

Par exemple, pour régler la date sur le 17 juillet.

Tout en tenant Ia touche DSPL enfoncéde pendant plus
de deux secondes, comme A {'étape 3 de “Réglage de
'heure”, appuyer sur |a touche SEL.

f\'/ﬁ

/_l\

Tout en maintenant Ia touche DSPL enfoncée

Appuyer sur ia touche pourtowlemois.
an

{en arnéte} (en avant)
=,\|/IE
"'\ﬁ‘ -

Appuyer sur (atouche pour régler le jour.

{en amare) {en avani}

N/
— — :
-
rdn )
2 L'horioge-calendrier se met ¢n marche au moment
o0 la touche DSPL est reldchde.
[ L :
—._____ . .__. - - - ﬁ p— —
T - e —el Tama Tl =T -3
::-ag.egm.-;.;e:ut.-m?l:;,fr‘:::":: St Eine s SRR R TR A kR
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Lecture d’un minidisque

8
g
A
®

|

1
.
e
(K]

wre [ s [P F] G0 [0\ CRO P T LA -
N—— L)
2 i
1 Insérer un minidisque pour commencer (a lecture. Lorsque Ia demibre plage du 4
minidisque est terminée
Linckcalion du numéro de pisge g
rovient & *1* a1 1a lecture reprend
4 partir da Ig premére plage s
Remarques 3
* S1 UN MMMCKSQUE 85t dkd an 2
place dadn? rwm:}l' nepmars g
Face imprimée c.:r‘:weoparesm: 'pomai:v:me'
vers le haut ::”W §
Le minicisque est chargé et son titre> apparail ¢ Ne pas nsarer un mimdaque
momentanément sur Ia fenétre d'affichage. Ensuite Ia 290c 83 fa0e impnmée vars 10
leclure commence sur la prermere plage dont le titre
apparait. ¢+ Unquement s1 ces bires sont
Pré-enegisings sur le
" . mndsque
Si le minidisque est déjh en place, appuyer sur la louche +«Toutelois le titre ne peut
MD. athcher e 32 caracliéres
Aprés f'affichage du tilre du minidisque. le {espaces compns), méme s'il
titre de la plage en cours de lecture® n conbent phus
apparait. Si le ttce est rop long (plus de 12
caractéres® *), il géfile sur la tendtre
Jaffichage.
2 Régler le volume par 1a touche (=) ou (=),
[E=2 | =\ =]
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Lecture d’'un minidisque

DSPL ?
o] K D oe®
\--'\ ~

[ —3]
s [t [ g T JIRN | S ot W

|
BTMM.SCAN

Ejection du minidisque

Appuyer sur 1a touche @ {épection).

Pour atficher I'horloge-calendrier pendant ia lecture
d'un minidisque

Appuyer sur la louche DSPL yusqu'a ce que 'horloge-calendrier
apparaisse.

Pour afficher manueilement le titre du minidisque ou de
ia plage en cours de lecture

Appuyer sur 12 louche DSPL jusqu'a ce que laffichage souhaité
apparaisse sur la lendtre d'aftichage.

$i le munidisque en cours de leclure ne contient pas ces données,
I'athchage ne change pas.

St le titre @st trop long, appuyer sur la touche SCRL pour te fare
déhler* sur la lendtre d'affichage.

%

Pour consulter s date d'enregistrement du minidisque
en cours de lecture

Appuyer sur 1a touche BTMM.SCAN pendant la leclure d'un
minicisque pré-enregistré. La date d'envegisirement apparait
pendant environ tring secondes.

B

Cette fonction ne marche que si la date est enregistrée sur le
minidisque.

0 22 Caractires au Maximum.
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Repérage d’une plage ou d’un point donné

SONY Cette fonction sert &
‘—-Am E@ mﬁsel‘famn[m
[ ~ plage donnde ou un point
| | —— |2 e
W IEIG_J ey LA ] ©F 3

|
AMS DISC
Repérage du début d’une plage
— Fonction AMS
Appuyet sur la touche AMS pendant la lecture d'un minidisque. Remarque
S 18 ouche AMS 05t Mankenue
= enfoncés et que le début ou la tn
Pour réécouter la plage en cours ’ EE du Muwudkaque est attent, d est
de lecture & partir du début ™ 1mpossible d'aker u-dets.
Si la touche est tenye enfoncée, I'appareil repére le début des
plages précédentes.
Pour écouter la plage suvante & _’
partic du début
Si la touche est ienue enfoncée, 'appareil repére le début des
plages suivantes,
Repérage d'un point sur une plage
— Recherche manuelle
T t (n ]} i X
enw la touche DISC enfoncée pendant 1a lecture d'un munidisque g.:mmsczwunue t
enioncée &t qua Fappared aten
Pour reculer é (5862 ta #n dy Mimdisque, = 1 )
h 2pparait sur la fendtre
d'aifichage
De la méme manire, si lo début
Gu Maiksque 51 atteint,
Pour avancer -) Findkcation - LL. LL * apparait
“ sut I fenétre C'affichage

Le temps de lecture écoulé de la plage apparait sur 1a fenétre
draffichage pendant ta recherche manuelle.

,_._,. —

Al
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Autres modes de lecture
“

INTRO SlilUF

e ——— | )

o ] [ [T
nepeaT
Lecture des plages au hasard

-~ Lecture gléatoire

Appuyer suf la touche [153 pendant ia lecture pour faire apparaiire
Nindication “SHUF 1",

Toutes les plages du munidisque seront lues une fiis dans un ordre
ay hasard.

Pour annuler ce mode, appuyer de nouveau sur 1a ouche.

Lecture d'un minidisque & plusieurs

reprises
— Lecture répétée

Appuyer sur la touche 14 pencant Ia lecture pour faire
apparaiire I'ndwcation “REP 1°,

Lorsque (a plage en cours sera terminde, elle sera répétée A parwr
du début.

Pour annuler ce mode. appuyer de nouveau sur la louche.

Repérage d’une plage en écoutant les
10 premiéres secondes de chaque plage

— Lecture des intros*

Appuyer sur la touche () pendant la leclure pour faire apparaitre | *% 1s touche INTRO est

lindication “INTRO". Mmﬂd.

Les 10 premidres secondes de chaque plage du Minklisque somt o samipriwigpand

Iuesmmﬂ'. |°mm“

Pour annuler ce mode, appuyer de nouveau sur a touche., <haque piage sont lues cans un
ordre au hasard
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Recherche automatique de station
— Accord automatique

Si la fréquence de la station
& accorder est inconnue, la
™ fonction daccord
) ™ avtomatiue g'avére en
ot [ [ | ), e ) o prataue.
] ——
2 3
1 Choisir 1a gamme souhailés. A la réception d'une
émmission FM
| Fmt @ 5. 9 |
ou Lingecaton “ST apparait quand
une emssion FM stéréo au
Appuyer sur la fouche SEEK. mﬂm estreque
@:ﬁ (= fn T Affichege de 'horioge-

h ‘?mur pendant F'écoute de
Vers les tréquences  Vers les fréquences Appuyer sur [a louche DSPL.
nfengures supéneures A chaque [Mession sur cette

touche, Faffichage change
Le batayage s'arréte quand une $1ahon ast regue. comme suit*
Continuer & enfoncer la touche jusqu'a ce que ia staton [
souhainée sont trouvée.
Affichage du nom de
— —_ 12 stabon®
3 Ajuster le volume sonore par les touches (=) ou =), 1
]
Allichage de la
> \ [ lrdquoroc
Affichage de
{ Fhorloge-calendrier
+Au supet de Fafhchage du nom
de la staton, voir page 76.
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o . "
o L —— ==
il 0 el ey F O G =) S R A R
SENS
Pour éviter que I'accord automatique ne
s‘arréte trop fréquemment
— Mode de recherche locale
Appuyer legérement sur la touche | 350 | pour taire apparaitre A cheque pression sur ia
Findication LCL". e, o odes
[Lew —%W— | Pandant ia récepton duns
4mssion FM
L'appared passe en mode de recherche locale, mode dans lequet .
seules les slations aux signaux relativement puissants sont ‘
accordees. Ce mode de recherche n'est opérant que lorsgue tcL
Faccord avlomatique est en service. l
f
Si une émission FM stéréo est difficile & | . J e
capter — Mode mono (mode norma)
Appuyer légarement sur la touche pour tare apparaitre T
rindkcabon “MONQ™.
Pendant t:" récephion dune
STREHION
| M 8/.9 | r-——
La qualité du san s'améhore, mais il devient monophomque. l "?’
: anouie
| (mode normal)

68
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Accord par ajustement de la fréquence
— Accord manuel

Utiliser l'accord manuel g1 la
fréquence de la station &
écouter est connue.

Cholsir la gamme souhaitée.

55

Appuyar sur Ia touche PRESET pendant plus deo
0,5 seconde.

Vers les froquences  Vers les réquences
niériewres supétioures.

Pour changer rapidement la fréquence, tenir ta touche
enfoncée.

3

Ajuster le volume sonore par les touches (- rou(+),

ICE ?_.._.‘ (I)I

Remarque

11 est impossibie de réakser
l'accord manuel par la
telécommande

ATTENTION AUX ACCIDENTS!
Pendant la conduite du véhcule,
l'uttksation de ('accotd
avlomatque ot de la fonction
BTM a3t recommandee, plutht
que accord manuel

69
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Mémorisation automatique des stations

1 Choisis la gamme d'ondes. Les fréquences recevables des
gemmaes FM1, FM2 ot FM3 sont
identiques

Par conséquent, 18 $1abons do la
%\ . %| oL el
mémonsées
Maintenis 1a touche BTM enfoncée pendant plus de
deux secondes.

%

70




(—— Fonction BTM — Comment fonctionne la mémoire -—-

La fonction BTM commence par chercher les stations & partic de
ta fréquence ia plus basse de la gamme d'ondas en cours
d'accord. Quand une station est localisée, elle ast slockée dans
la mémoire sur la touche de préréglage dont le numéro est
indiqué sur la fendtre d'affichage. Si aucun numéro de
préréglage n'est altiché, la stahon est alors mémorisée sur la
touche de prérégiage 1. La fonction continue & mémosiser leg
stations jusqu’a ce que toutes les touches de préréglage soient
occupées.

Par exemple, si la gamme FM1 est choisie, la fonction poursuit
la mémonsation jusqu'a ce que la touche de prénéglage 6 de la
gamme FM3 soit oGcupée. Si toutes les touches de préséglage
sont occupées avant d'avoir atteint la fréquence recevable la
plus élevée, lappareil recommence la recherche & partir de ce
point, alin de déterminer i d'autres stations sont caplées de
manére plus satisfaisante que celles déja mémorigées. S'il
trouve ung station plus claire, "appareil la mémarise 4 ia place
d'une station moins bien captde.

Enfin, Fapparenl céarrange les stations dand l'ordre des
fréquences, & partir de la fréquence infésieure, puls les meat en
mémoire, L'opération est alors terminée. Les slations les plus
claires sont mémonsées sur les touches de préréglage, dans

I'ordre des fréquences.

Remarques
+ I atrive parois qu'il n'y an pas
85802 de slahons recevablgs,
$0d parce qu'glles n'abongent
pas dans la tégeon, SO parce
Que leyrs signaux sont faibles.
Dans ces deux cas, la fonction
8TM nsque de s'interrompre
msmbuusmmmue

prérégiage
-s:htonchonsmoomma
partir de la gamme FM1, elle
mémonse les stations psque
dans la mémoire regervée A la
gamme FM3. Resier attentt &
Gelte démarche si l'on souhaile
conserver les stahons de la
FM3,
1a fonchon BYM commence a
partr de la gamme FMJ, olie
$'arrdte quand ta mémoire
réservée a la gamme FM3 est
pleine et ne $¢ POUrsUt pas
dans la mémoue réservée A la
gamme FM1

-



Memorisation des stations souhaitées

Par exemple, pour mémoriser une station sur la louche de
preréglage 1.

Un maximum de 6 stations
de chaque gamme (FMT.
FM2, FM3 ot AM) peuvent
4tre mémorisées dans l'ordre
de votre chow.

1

Choisir la gamme d'ondes.

H- 5

2 Accorder la station & prérégler (voir page 67 ou 69),

== -

3

Maintenis ta touche de prérégisge enfoncée pendant
deux secondes environ, jusqu'‘h ce que Mindication
“MEM" apparaisse sur ta fendtre d'affichage.

57.9 )

B at

Le numéro de la toucha de préréglage enclenchée
apparait ause: sur la tendtre datfichage. Quand lindication
*MEM™ appacrait, |2 station o5t mémonsée et I'opération est
termunee. Lindicabon “MEM™ disparail peu aprés.

Répéter ces démarches pour mémoriser les autres

stauons.

tm e e s me msieme
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l
M.SCAN

Vérification de toutes les stations
mémorisées — Baiayage de Ia mémoire

§
[ ]

'%' Appuyer lagérement.

Le tuner accorde consécutivement toutes les stations mémornsées

pendani ¢ing secondes chacune.

= — = I
T - Pt P 4
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Réception des stations mémorisées

2
|

SONY e o

ae| @) [e=)

[ e e [ T e b

o5t iIire
o L — =
e

PRESET

1 Choisir 1a gamme d'ondes. Remarques
<l amve que Méme des statons
memonsées ne puissent pas
dtre accordees 3 cause de la
% ou % tablesse de leur signal dang ta
* S 12 touche de prérdglage est
mainienue enfoncée pendant
Appuyer sur la touche de préréglage sur laquelie ﬂusocmwm a
sccorder est mém stabon capiée
fa station 4 est orisée. sera mémonsée La touche ne
doit étre Que trds legbrement
% _ % : pout recevor |s
$tation
précedemment
Réception des stations dans I'ordre de
leur mémorisation
— Fonction de recherche de stations préréglées
w857  Leschtres avancent dans Fordre suvant: B RESET dod bve
“ actionnde brievement S ele est
1ap2abJapiap Sabiup (ap fenue enioncee pendant plus
:egétemem) {Numéras des touches de prérégiage) mmmwao&;:“n;“w

e Les chiffres reculent dans I'ordre suwvant:

lapap SapiapJup2ap lap

{Appuyer
legerement.)




Affichage du nom de chaque station

~ Fonction de mémo

o ‘ .
| | p .i
2 1 3
Enregistrement du nom d’une station
dans la mémoire de la radio

Les noms ces statons de
radio peuvent étre
mémorisés, puis affichés
lorsque les stations sont
accordées.

1 Accorder la station dont le nom doit élre mémorisé.

2 Appuyer sur la touche FILE pendant plus de deux
secondes pour passer au mode d'appeliation.

% [ Em ..?_if._.-_._
s

3 Appuyer sur [a touche =) ou (<) pour choisis les
caractéres

sl

[y —

A chaque pression sur la touche () ou(+1, les
caracleres apparaissent dans lordre Suivant.

- _ o A=BoC, XY 2O (2T

ap_o w{a)e N/t -wiwge

Appuyer sur 1a touche SEL aprés avols trouve le
caractire souhaité.

(IR My

Le chgnolement se déplace sur l'espace suivant vers la
droite. Répéler 19s étapes 3 at 4 pour entrer 1out (e nom.
¥ est possbie d'entrer un nom de hwit caractéres maximum.

Remarques

+ Si la touche SEL est achonrnee
lorsque le usbiéme caractre (&
rexinbma droite} ciignote, e
chgnotement revient sur l¢
premier caraciére (extrdme

gauche).

* POur ingérer un espace aprés
un caraciére, choisir le symbole
“ " (SOUIGNEMeEnNt).
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Affichage du nom de chaque station

SA 58

Pour enregistrer le nom, utiliser une des deux fAsmarques

méthodes suivantes. * Si 13 rack0 951 Stewvio avant
dm:pm;m:
NOM qui vient n

A Appuyer sur 1a touche FILE pendant plus de deux pas encegisire
secondes. * 40 noms 6o Stakons peuvent
L | mode normal mrm&mvm
reil repasse en nomal. .

% appa FULL® apparait sur Falfichage et
| n'gst possibie 0 envegestrer
d'autres stabons que s« dos

8 Accorder une sutre station en appuyant sur la touche foms sont

SEEK ou MANU et répéter la procédure.

Il est possible de changer de gamme ot de répéter la

peocedure.

Affichage du nom d’une station
Appuyer sur 18 touche DSPL quand Ia radio est en marche pour Amqmwmb:‘u'::‘o
passer au mode d'sftichage du nom, mmm os: L qua
Le mode d'aflichage change de
[ THRKTSS ] 18 marwbre survante.
Si le nom de la station n'est pas erwegisird, *== e« " apparait gur Mode 0'siichage du
rathchage. nom de la stakon
[}
Mode d aitichage de la
tréQuence
Mods &'aflichage de
r
. |

Bt e e L L 7 SR LI
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Montage des noms de siations enregistrés

3,5 1
@ | o (03 ) fa [C]
e 1 —— =
on o [F AT o [ YO [
| 1 — P 1
2,6 1 4 13

Effacement du nom d’une station

1 Mettre 12 radio en marche et accorder une station.

Appuyet sur la touche FILE pendant pius de deux
secondes pour patsdr au mode de montage de nom.

B

2

La station captée apparait sur
rraffichage.

Appuyer sur Ia touche numérique de préréglage 5
tout en appuyant sur 1a touche SEL.

P B

3

Autre méthode pous eifacet e
nom d'une station

A étape 3 de “Changement du
nom dune station” {page 78},
chorsir huet caractéres (" %)
{soulignament), purs appuyer sur
Ia touche FILE pendant piys de
deux Secones. Le nom de 1a
s1an0n o5 efface

Appuyer aur la touche (=) ou (¥} pour trouver le nom

Qui doit étre effacé.
T T ) Les noms de stations mémonsés
Lﬁ’ \_ﬁl dans I3 radio apparaissent sur
raffichage dans Fordre de leur
enregistrement”.

Appuyer sur Is touche SEL pandant plus de deux
secondes pour effacer le nom sffiché.

3 Répéter les étapes 4 et 5 pour

h etfacer i& nom des autres stations.
Appuyer sur Ia touche FILE pendant plus dé deux
socondes.

B

L'appared repasse au mode
normal,

«Si certans noms ont é14 effacés

FS)BUUOSIAT ORI JIYIY 8P UOHOUDS s‘i




Montage des noms de stations enregistrés

3 1
 — — 0 ] (] C)
% — D _:
wr [ [ T Ty RN T od
| 1 — !
24 1 3 1

Changement du nom d’une station
1 Accorder Ia station dont le nom doit étre changé.

Appuyer sur la touche FILE pendant plus de deux
secondes pour passer en mode d'appeliation.

La station captée apparait sur la
fenétre d'affichage.

3 Appuyer sur la touche SEL pour faire clignoter la
partie & moditier, Choisir les caractéres avec les
touches ' - 'ou’ s,

F-F

Pour changer les noms d'autres stabions, répéter les
etapes 1 & 3 aprés avoir accordé de nouvelles statons
par 1a touche SEEK ou MANU.

4 Appuyer sur Ia touche FILE pendant plus de deux
l.anmwellestauonestemeg-slrée

%

78

et Tt T —— T S el ITHe vt fer ST ime 34 mt omwTma oY P PO



Ecoute d’un disque compact

— Lorsque des changeurs CD Sony, disponibles en option, sont raccordds

v

- ® e I® o™

= —: =)
L B0 el X [ Sy AT Y ) o A N
r—— |

2 1

1 Appuyer sur |a touche CD.

Numéro du changeur de CO  Numéro de la plage

La lecture de CD
commence. Numero du disque  Durée de lecture dcoulée

2 Régler e volume & I'side des touches =) ou (),

S« Fappared est réglé en mode de
lacture ordinare, aprés (a lecture
d'un sque, i disqQue Suwvant est
reprodut &t 30N NUMEro appardit
sur lafhchage S deux
changeurs de CD ou plus sont
raccordés, aprés Ia tecture du

Swvani, dont le numéo apparait,
st rapioduit. L'otdrg de leciure
des changeurs paut 8ire modihié
en changeant l¢ mode de lecture
Pour les détails, vour & “Autres
modes de lecture”, page 83

Affichage de I'horioge-
calendrier pendant la lecture
d'un disque
Appuyer sur la Wouche DSPL.
A chaque poussée sur cette
touche, l'alichage change
comme suil.

Afhchage du numéro
de disque. du PUMEro
delaplageetdela
durde de lecture

+_es titres de disques dowent
Sire posés au preablable Vor
pages 86 ¢1 87 pout les oéals
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Repérage d’un disque, d’une pilage, ou d’un l

Cette fonction sert & repérer
rapedemen] ke thsque
™ souhaite, une plage ou un
- — = - LI ; wm ﬂ"u”m‘
el 3 ﬁﬁ-__-.'., I%\ wEI:."_*“‘, 'Lﬁ,,_o;‘
|
oiIsc

Recherche des disques souhaités
— Recherche de disque
Appuyemmsmlatm DISC pendant la lecture d'un Mwmln e

touche DISC Sivous s

— — mantenez entoncee, Fappared
Pour trouver un disque au numéro _’ passe an Mode de recherche

anleneut manuelle.

Pour trouver un disque au NUMéro é

uhténeur

N est possible de trouver un disque en atfichan! les titres des
disques mscrits par la fonction de fichier personnalisé Pour les
détails, vorr page 86.




point souhaité
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Ecoute des disques d’un autre changeur
de CD (quand deux changeurs ou plus sont branchés)

Pendant la lecture d'un disque compact, appuyer sur la touche CD

Le numéro du changeur @ CD change.

HEE[)

—Jefs

Repérage du début d’une plage
— Fonction AMS

Appuyer sut la touche AMS pandant la fecture d'un CD. Ramarque
$iIa touche AMS o351 mantenue =1

A3 52 enjoncée et que le début ou la fin
Pour réécouter la plage en cours de > du disque est attent, i ost

lecture & partic du début 1mpossibie daler au-delh.

Si la louche est maintenue enfoncée, le début des plages
précddentes e8! localisé.

Pour écouter la plage sumvanie & partir <>
v début ™

Si la touche est maintenue enfoncée, le début des plages suivantes
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Repérage d’un disque, d’une plage, ou d'un point souhaité

Repérage d’un point sur une plage
— Recherche manuelle

Pendant la lecture d'un disque compact, appuyer sur la touche Ramarque
OISC. N est :mpossible Tacives la
e O 5o | recherche manusiie par la
tsécommande
Pour reculer ’
(Mantene enfoncée)
(= 8T
Powr avancer 9 &
{Maintens enloncee)
La durée de lecture écoulée de la plage apparait sur Faffichage
pendant la recherche manuelle.
82
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Autres modes de lecture
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Lecture des disques au hasard
— Lecture aléatoire
Lecture au hasard des plages d'un disque Le fonction de 13 touche
— Lecture aléatoire d'un disque o cnange seion le cycle
Appuyer sur la touche (15 pendant la lecture pour faire apparaitre | —— ——-
tindication “SHUF 1~. SHUF 1

(Lecture sidatoir
Quand loutes ks plages du disque ont été reproduites, la lecture d'un disque)
aléatoire passe au disque suivant. ¥

SHUF 2

{Lecture alaatoire
Lecture au hasard de toutes les plages de tous les J'un changeur)
disques du changeur de CD actuel SHI.‘JFT
— Leciure sléatoire de changeur de CD (Géndrale)
Appuyer sur fa touche (%) pendant la lecture pour faire apparaitre Annulation
lindication “SHUF 2", (LZWO normale}

+La facture alostowe générale

Lecture au hasard de toutes les plages de tous les *SHUF 3" ne lonctionne que
disques de tous les changeurs de CD — Lecture m;‘;‘\’txwus"‘u?
aléatoire générale (quand deux changeurs de CD ou

plus sont raccordés)

Appuyer sur la touche (3% pendant Ia lecture pour faire apparaitre
findication “SHUF 3",

n'apparait pas. Dans ce cas. si
la ouche SHUF est & nouveau
actionnée pendant que
lindicaton "SHUF 2" est
affichéa, La lecture sléatoire est
annulée.

s)oeduioo senbsip op
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Autres modes de lecture I
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Lecture d’un disque a plusieurs reprises
— Leclure répétde

Lecture rdpétée d’une méme plage — Répétition de
plage

Appuyer sur la touche pendant a lecture d'un CD pour faire
apparaitre l'indicabon *REP 1

Quand la plage en cours est terminée, ¢lle est repélée depuis le
début.

Lecture répétée du disque cholsi
— Répiétition de disque

Appuyer sur la touche () pendant Ia lecture d'un CD pour faire
apparaitre I'mdacation “REP 2°.

Quand la dermire plage du disque est terminée, 1a lecture
recommence au debut du disque.

Lecture répétée des disques du changeur de CD cholsi
— Répétition de changeur de CD (quand deux
changeurs ou plus sont raccordés)

Appuyer sur la ouche 55 pendant la lecture pour fare
apparaitre l'inckcation “REP 3",

Quand |a demibre plage du dermer disque du changeur de CO est
terminée, la lecture recommence au début du prenuer disque du

changeur.

84
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La fonction de ls touche
REPEAT change seion le cycle
sulvent:

nm’mm Dans ce cas,
i la touche REPEAT est &
NOUVERU achonnde pendant que
Findhcation “REP 27 es1 affichés,
18 leclure répetes ost annulée
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Repérage d’une plage souhaitée en
écoutant les dix premiéres secondes de
chaque plage — Lecture des intros *

R o o ]

Appuyer sur la touche Cia) pendant la lecture d'un CD.

Les 10 premiéres secondes de toules les plages du disque
sélectionnd sont lues dang l'ordre.

Quand les dix premiéres secondes de la demidre plage du disque
ont é1¢ reproduites, la lecture des intros continue sur le disque
suivant.

Quand la leclure des dix premidres secondes du dernier disque du
premier changeur @st terminée, le premier disque du changeur
suivant est lu (uniquement quand deux changeurs de CD ou plus
sont raccordés).

+ S la touche INTRO est
achonnée pondant que
l'appared est en mode de
lacture aléatoire, les 10
premiéres secondes de chaque
plage sont lues dens un ordrg
ay hasard

Quand la piage souhaitée est
rouvée

Appuyer de nouvesu sur 3
touche INTRO La foncton de
lecture des ninos est annulée et
la lecture normale d¢ Ia plage
conbinue

anach
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Affichage du titre de chaque disque

— Fonction d'sppeliation de disque
4
BOMY . - I est possible attribuer un
= - @) /CO™] e 4 un drsque tun titre par
L™ disque). Celui-ci est alors
| | s affiché lorsque le drsque est
L. — _—— chargé et reproduil.
wore | rge [0 38 SFH e f MR GE’—‘F’:&?‘:'E&: 4
| ‘——-—‘ L !
2,5 3 15 15
Attribution d’'un titre personnel aux
disques
1 Aeproduire le disque & nommer.
2 Appuyer sur la touche FILE pendant plus de deux
secondes pour entrer en mode d'appeliation.
. s
% [ELN R
3 Appuyer sur Is touche (7 ou .7 pour cholsir le
caractére souhsité.
i
T — I
A chaque presson sur la touche /=) oy (2 ies
caractéres appararssent dans I'ordre syivant:
* \ % 3] b _wAepaCa exeveZ012=3
' —) *_-0.-(-)-\-/-.‘..--1.-9-.
N 4 L [
ppuyer sur 13 ouche SEL aprds avolr trouvd mm“ seLow
caractire. quand le Putiéme caraclive (&
BD‘I ﬁ:‘i [ rmmm&mxi.b
udm“m@w[l‘eww.mh .m“\:.(.fw.mm’
droe. Répéter les élapes 3 et 4 pour enirer Je titre. mwmmusym
1) est possible entrer un litre de huit caraclires =" (soukgnoment).

maximum par disque.

86




Pour envegistrer le titre, utlliser une des méthodes
suivantes, de (D ad) .

(D) Appuyer sur Ia touche FILE pendant plus de deux
secondes.

L'appared repasse en mode de
leciure de disque compact normate.

@ Appuyer légbrement sur Ia touche FILE.

% L'appared passe en mode
PLAY/SKIP, dans lequel il st
possible de sélectionner les plages &
(Appuyer reproduire ou & ignoret. {Dans ce
logbrement)  cas. passer & 'élape 4 du paragraphe
“Pose des modes de lecture et
domission des plages d'un disque”,
page 90).
(3 Appuyer légivement sur la touche DISC,
s gmer)]  llest possible de changer de disque et
e de continuer & entrer les titres Gaulres
disques.

(Appuyer
ibgarement )

{& Appuyer sur s touche CD (uniquement quand
deux changeurs de CD ou plus sont raccordés).

“ 1l est possible de passer & un autre
h‘ changeur. L'appareil revient av
mode de lecture normale.

gs)isuvossad s1oedwod :
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Affichage du titre de chaque disque
L ________________________________

Ou se trouve le mmm du fichier personnalisé mémorisé?
Les informations enregistrées dans le fichier personnalisé sont
mémorisées dans le changeur de CD sélectionnd, Yous pouvez
reproduive un dsque accompagné d'un fichier personnalisé sur
un autre changeur de CD et utiliser la fonclion de fichier
personnalisé dans la mesure 0 ces deux appareils sont
raccordés au changeur sélectionnd par le systéme UNILINK,

¥ est possible d'entrer un maximum de 110 disques pour un
seul changeur de CD

Si 'on tenle d'enirer plus de 110 disques, I'ndication *MEMORY
FULL” {(mémone pleine) apparait sur la fendtre d'affichage et
l'appareil n'accepte plus d'entrée de données. Dans ce cas, ¥
faut wider 1a mémoire J'un autre disque Pour Pouvair enirer un
nouveau disque Pour les détails sur l'effacement de la
mémoire, vox page 94,

Lorsque deux changeurs ou plus sont raccordés

Les informations enregistrées dans le fictuer personnatisé

peuvent &tre saisies par d'autres changeurs de CD ulilisand les

signaux envoyds entre les changeurs dans la mesure ol ils sont
taooordes par des cdbles UNII.INK
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Affichage du titre
Pendant la lecture d'un disque, appuyer sur la touche DSPL M":.':m que Ia touche e
pour entrer en mode d'affichage de titre 08P d,::“‘""'“ penda
dLgs mdncau::s surla mr;
,_ﬁ—mmr ‘athchage changent
b cm ADON _l cycle suivant
S1 le disque ne posséde pas de titre, l'ndication - - = ~- - - - " -1
Affichage du numéro
apparait sur la fenétre d'affichage. de sque, e plage, de
la durée de lecture
Pendant le chargement des disques écoukde
Quel que soit le mode de leclure, les indkcations changent l
automatiquement comme suit:
Altchage du titre
Affichage du tire Affichage du numéro Mode d'sffichage
u dsque — Gy disQue ot Gy — actugliement
(2 secondes) numéro oe plage chos Affchage de Fhorioge-
(2 seconges) ' calendner
Les titres envegistrés des disques risquent de ne pas apparaitre L... J LT
immédiatement lors du chargement. Ceci est dix au fait que Les nfoimaions de 18 TOC du o
Fappareil affiche les litres aprés avoir identitié le disque en disque comprennent enire
ksant sa “Table des matidres™ (TOC)+. Par conséquent, quand autres la dures de lecture totale
le changeur de CD charge un disque pour la premiére fois, son g: arsque, "“;‘u‘::m""‘m
hive n'apparailra pas. C'est seulement aprés que le disque a in de chaque plage Y
été chargé, reproduit et sa TOC lue que son tre apparaitra
méme pendant son chargement. §
=
H )
=8



Lecture des plages sélectionnées d’un disque

SONY .
= (up] Avec colte fonction seules
- l@ les plages souhaitées
°"‘| --‘--'--} ~ peuvent 8tre écoulées.
m L e (A I P
el k. X I £ A= B 55 K

I A I I
23,54 1,9 1,5

Pose des modes de lecture et d’'omission

des plages d’un disque
Reproduire le disque sur lequel on souhaite régler
cts modes.
=5

2 Appuyer sur I 1ouche FILE pendant plus de deux
secondes pour entrer les titres des disques.

Pour les détails, voir page 86. Siles
disques possédent déja des litres,
passer & l'étape 3.

3 Appuyer iégérement sur Ia touche FILE pour entrer en n;.ml:m:uw N
made de montage PLAY/SKIP, . 'est pas -
Quand Fappareil passe en mode de montage PLAY/SKIP, | | 13 MeCshon ou esatr o
Iindication sur la fenétre dathchage est celle illustrée méme & 1a iouche FILE est
crdessous actonnde

« 11 est possidie d'utiiser e mode
*SKIP” pour un maxnum de 24

[en_§TPAY |

B

Appuyer sur la touche AMS pour sélectionner le
numéro de la piage A ignorer, puls appuyer sur la
touche SEL.

.) [G_3 ZSKIP ]

Les mdicalions changent de *PLAY" {leclure) & “SKIP*
(omission). Pour revenir sut “PLAY", appuyer de nouveau
sur la touche SEL.

4

Reépéter cette démarche pour entrer les plages & lirg et &
wgnorer.

plages Si le disque 8 plus de
24 plages. lo mode SKIP ne
peut pas Stre ubksé aprds i
24eme plage

*Lo made SKIP ng paut pas stre
apphqué & toutes les plages.
dun disque.




COMPACT — Fonction de banque

Pour mémoariser les réglages effectuds ci-dessus,
utiliser une des méthodes suiventes, de "1 & (& .

(i, Appuyer sur la touche FILE pendant plus de deux
secondes.

L'apparei repasse en mode de
lecture de rsque compact normale.
@ Appuyer légerement sur Ia touche FILE.
L'appared passe en mode
d’appeliation. Voir page 86.
(Appuyer
legéroment )

(3 Appuyer légbrement sur ia touche DISC.
A Il est possible de passer au disque
- suwvant et de continuer I'attribution
des titres.

(Appuyer
gikrement.}

@ Appuyer sur la touche CD {uniquement quand
deux changeurs de CD ou plus sont raccordés).

Il @st possible de passer au changeur

suivant. L'appareil retoume au mode
de lecture normale

osjsuvossed 8300dwoo
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Lecture des plages sélectionnées d’un disque compact

BONY

3 — Seules les plages
m 1 =] oo estunmste.
Bl I P™ tonction est ulilisée.
wore | rue r'.;_ﬁ_‘:'i - [\ &?Fﬂ. o
|

SEL BANK

Utilisation de la fonction de banque pour
ia lecture

Lecture des plages avec les réglages “PLAY™
Appuyer sur la touche BANK pendant Ia lecture d'un CD. Retour au moda de lacture

normale
% [cm I Appuyer sur la touche BANK

Lindication “BANK™ apparait sur la fenétre d"alichage. L'apparel
commence la lecture des plages selon les réglages "PLAY" posés
en mode PLAY/SKIP.

Lecture des plages avec les réglages “SKIP™
Appuyer sur Ia touche BANK tout en maintenant la touche SEL | Retour su mode de lecture

enfoncée, normale
Appuyer sur la touche BANK fout
ﬂ &n manienant 1a louche SEL
% |CD1 e_l enloncée

Lindication = “ apparait sur 'athichewr. L'appared commence
1a leclure des plages selon les réglages “SKIP™ posés en mode
PLAY/SKIP

S R Y "-.' vty e RGP ) ST TV
B P! OB S RT TOANR T A o ) L DT i




Montage de fichier personnalisé

Lorsque le ttre est changé,

aa| | JEO) D] o5 regiages PLAVISKIP de
o ™ la fonction de banque
= — === =i
mlv Ry Ry
' 3 1
2,4 3
Changement du titre et des réglages
PLAY/SKIP
) 1 Reproduire le disque & modifier.
Appuyer sur |a touche FILE pendant plus de deux Remarque
2 secondes pour entrer en mode d’sppeliation. m\f’"’sﬁg’;e'?; e
Le filre du disque en cowrs de W.'im"w""“'“
t{_ub' lecture apparait sur la fenéire ':,m J;%Km:‘,
d'atfichage. 'appared #st en mode
o S
Appuyer sur la touche SEL pour faire clignoter la
3 partie 2 modifier. Choisir les caractbres avec les e Chtar los ré0io0es
touches (~ouitl, 4 raide des 1ouches AMS et SEL.

5

Pour changer les titres dautres disques, répéter les
é1apes 1 4 3 aprés avoir changé de disque en
actionnant la touche DISC ou CD.

4 Appuyer sur (a touche FILE pendant pius de deux
secondes.

%

Le nouveau tire est alors enregisiré.

de nouveau sut la
touche FILE et I'appared repasse
&n mode ¢'appeliation.

N

gsjjeuuosied sj2edwod
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Effacement d’un titre

i un titre est effacé, les
réglages PLAY/SKIP de 1a
fonction de banque sont
également effacés.

1 Choisir le changeur de CD ¢t reproduire un disque.

Appuyer sur la touche FILE pendant plus de deux
secondes pour entrer en mode d'appeliation.
Le ttre du disque en cours de
lecture e8! affiché.

Tout en maintenant la touche SEL enfoncie,
appuyer sur la touche numeérique 5.

® T

Autre méthode d'sfiscement
de titre

“‘Changement
régiages PLAY/SKIP, page 93

Appuyer sur la touche <= ou .} pour trouver ke
titre & effacer.
Les ttres mémonsés dans le

A ¢ + 2| changeur sélectionné apparaigsent
ou sur la fendlre d'afhchage dans
T'ordre de leur enregistrement”.

Appuyer sur ta touche SEL pendant plus de deux
secondes aprés que le titre 3 eftacer est apparu.

Répéter les étapes 4 et 5 pour les

nécessaire.

autres titres a effacer, &
Appuyer sur is touche FILE pendant plus de deux

secondes.
Le titre et les réglages PLAY/SKIP
sont alors eftacés. L'appareil
repasse en mode de lecture
normale de disque compact

o4

»S1 conains tirgs Ont ¢ié eltaceés



Entretien

Remplacement du fusible

Si le fusible saute, vérifier les connexions
d’almmentation puis remplacer le fusible. S
saute de nouveau immédiatement aprés son
remplacement, un mauvais fonctionnement
nteme peut 8ire én cause. Dans ce cas,
consulier le concessionnaire Sony le plus
proche.

Nettoyage des connecteurs

Attention

Utliser uniquement un fusible de Fampérage
spécilié.

L'utilisation de tusibles d'un ampérage plus
Slové nsque de causer de sérieux dommages.

L'appareil risque de ne pas fonctionner
correctement Si lgs connecteurs entre Mappared
et le panneau avant sont sales. Pour évier cet
inconvénient, cuvrir le panneau avani en
appuyant sur la touche RELEASE et nettoyer les
cormecteurs de temps en temps.

Nettoyer les connecteurs & l'aide d'un coton-tige
comme illustré. Prendre soin de les assuyer
dans (e sens de la fidche.

Amére du panneau avant



Specifications

Section lecteur de minidisque
Rapporn signavbrut 90 d8
Aeponse en frequence  De 20 4 20.000 Hx
Pteurage et scinbllement  Non mesurable
Section tuner
(2]
Plage d'accord De 87.9 4 107.9 MMz
Bome d'antenne danienns

exiéneure
Frequence intermédiane £0,7 MH2
Sensibiié vtiksable 12 dB1 (75 ohms)
Sélectve 75 dB & 400 kHz
Rappornt signalbaust 65 dB {stéréo),

70 d8 {mono)
Distorsion harmonique & 1 kHz

0.5% (stéréo),

0,3% (Mmono)
Separation IB &1 kM2
Aeponse en frequence Do 30 & 15000 Hz
Taux de caplure 2¢8
AM
Gamme d'accord 830 = 1.710 kHZ
Bome dantenne Connecteur ¢'antenne

exiénoure
Frequence intermediane 450 kHz
Sensibie 3S5pv

Généralités

Fil de sorhe Fil de conrbie de relais
d'antenne
Fi de conrdle de
ramplhcatour do puissance

Réglages des bmbres  Graves. : 1008 4 100Hz
Agus 1008 & 10 kH2z

Ahmentahon Courant contmu par battene
de vouure 08 12 V (Masse
négative)

Dunensions Erw. 178 x 80 x 170 mm
o)
(7 /g x 2 x 634 pOUCES)
Salkes of commandes non
compnses

Dwmensions de montage ewn-so-mm
Wvp)
(7V/g x 2 x 8Yg pOUCES)
Salkes of commandes non
compnses

Poids Env 1.3kg {26 t4on)

Accessores fourmes Téécommands (1}
Maténg! de montage {1 jeu)
Piles format AA (RS} {2)
Corgon de connenon (1)
Etw pour panneay avant (1)
Adaptateur de cable ophque
4]

Accessoires en option

Cable UNILINK RC-81 (1 m), RC-82 (2 m}

Sélectewr Je source XA-U20. XA-J40

Selectour de SOUICe NUMINQUe

XA-U40D

La conception ot les spécshcanons sont moddiables
$anS préaws
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Guide de dépannage

La kste suivante devrait vous aider a solutionner (a plupart des

ditficultés renconirées avec cet appareil.

Avant de passer la liste en revue, vérihez une 101 de plus les

connexions et les démarches d'exploitation.

Lecteur de minidisque
Problame CausefSolution
La lecture ne démacre pas. L'étui du disque est sale ou défeciueux.
-+ Nettoyer I'élui.
_gglqm_ggl automatiquement éjecté. La tempéralure ambiante dépasse 50°C. i
Un disque ne peut pas étre chargé. * Un disque est déja en place. — Ejecler le

disque par la touche &,
* N a8t inséré de force & I'envers ou dans le

Les commandes ne fonctionnent pas.

Le microprocesseut intégré présente une
anomalie de fonctionnement. -» Appuyer sur la
touche de réiniialisation.

Lomuuuﬁuuudocvibraﬂom.

« L'appareil est insialié & un angle de plus de
20°.

« L'appared est instalké sur une surface instable

¢_:Ie a voii_ure.

Tuner

L'sccord prérégié est impossible.

* Mémonser la fréquence oorrecl;
* L'émission est trop faible. — Faure 'accord
manuellement.

L'accord automatique est impossible.

* L'émussion est rop faible. — Faire laccord
manuellement.

* L'indication *LCL" clignote. — Appuyer sur la
touche SENS pour annuler ce mode.

Lindicateuwr “ST" ¢clignote.

* Faire 'accord avec précision,
+ L'énussion est trop faible. — Appuyer sur la
touche SENS pour passer en mode MONO.

Le disque est sale ou défectueux,

- -




Guide de depannage

Géuéramés L
Pudeoon. Oﬁéglerlevoluneparlamne’—\
* Régler la commande de balance avanVamére
sur la position centrale, silsagndunsystém
~ y & deux haut-parieyrs. :
Pas d'indications sur le panneau svant, Retxer le panneau avamelneﬂoyetles
connecleurs.
Voir “Nettoyage des connecteurs® delasocllon
i 'Entfelieg"___ .
Messages d'erreur
Les ndicahions suivantes chgnotent pendant cing $econdes environ 1 sont accompagnées d'une
sonnene d'alarme. I
Affichage ] Probleme N Solution :
NO MAGAZINE® Le chargeur de disques n'est pas Ingérer lo chargeur avec les disques '
. installé dans le changeuwr, - _mwmwgg_(_!!)____ _:
NO DI1SC* Pasg de CD dans le chargeur de Retirer le chargeur et metire des
disques. disques en place. '
e ae mm mm——- L e e
Le10émeco"estsale N leCD. :
18 ERROR® | Metoyerle®@®.
Le CD est & l'envers. lnsérerleCDogr_egegpnt I
ERROR Le MD est sale. Nettoyer le MD. i
unp«mmledefanreionchomefle Appuyetsurlatouehede :
PUSH RESET | lecteur MD oule changeurde CD A | rémitialisation de lapparei). !
e cause d'une anomale quelconque.
HI TEMP La température ambiante dépasse Attendre que la lempérature
50°C. desoendeendege.ou?rso*c.

+ L'afhchage ne peut apparaitre que $i un ou deux changeurs CO $0nt raccordés & Fappared
++ Lo numero oy CO (1 4 10) dans le chaigeur de 0isquées Qui 851 (esponsadle de I'anomake de loncbonnement
apparait sur 1 fendtre d'atkchage

S les solutions mentionnées cI-dessus Ne vous aident pas & porter ceméde A 1a stuation, veullez
consulter votre revendeur Sonv.



Qu’est-ce qu’un minidisque?

Principes du minidisque

iy a deux types de minidisques (MD): pré-
enreqistrés et enregistrables (vierges). Les
MD pré-ernvegistrés, c'est-a-dire enregistrés
dans des studios spécialisés, peuvent &tre
reproduits praliquement indéfiniment, et ne
peuvent pas éire ré-enregistrés comme des
cassettes audio. Il faut alors utiliser un MD
enregistrable.

Minidisques pré-enregistrés

Les minidisques pré-envegsirés sont
enregistrés et lus de la méme maniére qu'un
CD ordinaire. Un faisceau taser est focalisé
sur les microcuvettes & la surface du MD, et
les informations sont réfléchies sur la lentille
du lectewr. Ce dermer décode les signaux et
les reproduit sous forme musicale.

Minidisques enregistrables

Les minidisques enregistrables, qui peuvent
dtre enregisirés autant de fois que vous
voulez, utikgent ta technologe magnéto-
optique (MO). Le laser & Tinlérieur de
rensegistreur chautfe le MD ot démagnétise la
couche magnétique du MD (vow l'illustration
cr-conire). L'encegistreur applique ensuite un
champ magnétique qui correspond aux
signaux auded (musique numérique) produits
par une source raccordée. (Les polarités nord
et sud commespondent aux ¢hilfres 1" et "0".)
Le MD démagnétisé adopte la polarité du
champ magnétique appliqué, el ce nouveau
champ est “hgé” par refroicissement. Le signal
figé correspond au signal d'entrée audio
(musique numérique} maintenant mémorisé
de fagon permanente sur le MD. Le résultat
st un minidisque erveoistrd.

Mécaniame d'ervegistrement
] Sgnal Temrainement de 1a tdte
b oM .
4 Téle dervegatrement

—

TTETT T 1111 1Champ magnéhgue

Counelransvmltdu.ll' \
molil d’enregistrement

— /AR T

Sens e Gétsement Farscoau lases

Nouveau _ Ancen

N{s{ W ( 8 {(N)SIN( 8 (N
Motd ervegisiré




Qu’'est-ce qu’'un minidisque?

Technologie permettant la compacité du minidisque

Le minidisque de 2.5 pouces, recouver d'un Composants d'un minidisque
etui qui ressemble a une disquette de 3.5
pouces (voir Nifustration ci-contre), ullise une
nouvelle technologie de compression
audnuménque appelée "ATRAC" (Adaptive
Transiorm Acoustic Coding). ATRAC extrait et
code unmquement les composants de
trequence réeflement percus par I'oreille
humgine pour stocker plus de Sons sur moins
de place.

Principe de la mémoire anti-choc

Un des pnncipaux nconvénients des Fonctionnemant de la mémoire anti-choc
systemes de lectwre optique réside dans le Pendant i3 lecture Lors de vibrationg
fan quiils sautent ou qu'ils se coupent dés la normale o
mondre vibration. Le systéme MD a résolu ce ﬁ j\\
I radoption d'une mémoire Capleur Caplowr
probléme par plion o

tampon qu mémonse A l'avance 3 secondes

de donnees audw. Ceci est possible carily a j @ m% ]l

un écan Jd'une seconde entre le moment ou
les donnees audio sont capiées et le moment cetee ""'

ou elles sont gécodées (voir Fllusiration ¢ L.mc.msmm
contrey. Sile capteur oplique est brusquement

decalé. les données audio correctes sont lues """"‘"
& partr de la mémoire tampon. Gedce au

dispositit de “reposiionnement par sectegr”, le

capteur optique est capable d'identiher

l'interruphion en momns de 13 millisecondes et Oécodeur Q Décodeur
de reprendre la lecture A partir du point ATRAC ATRAC
correct. Tant que le capteur optique revient cl)&lxl,é clxlx_!)cl":l>

Sur ia posihon correcie en moms de 3
secondes, I n'y aura pas de sautes ou de LT
coupures de son. Cependant, si la fonction de

recherche manyelie est ublisée ou s l'appared

&s1 soumis & des vibrations avant que la

mémone tampon at mémonsé sutfisamment

de données audios, des sautes ou des

coupures de son peuvent se produire.

1NN



Principes de I'accés aléatoire rapide et du systéme TOC

Comme les CD, les minicksques offrent I'accés
aléatoire instantand au début de n'imporne
quelle plage. Les minidisques pré-enregistrés
contiennent des adresses de localisation
correspondant & chaque morceau. Les MD
enregistrables son! fabriqués avec une 2one de
données TOC® qui contient 'ordre des
morceaux. Le sysiéme TOC ressembile au
systéme de gestion des répertoires d'une
disquette. En d'autres termes, les adresses de
début et de hin de chaque morceau enregistré
sur le disque sont mémarisées dans cette zone.

Cela vous permet d'accéder immeédiatement au
début de n'importe quelie plage dés que vous
entrez son numéro (fonction AMS), et
d'attribuer un nom a chaque plage, comme
pour les fichwers d'une disquetta.

+TOC est Fabréviation de “Table ol Contents® (lable
des mabgres).
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Supplied Mounting Hardware
Matériel de montage fourni

The numbers in the list are keyed to those in the instructions.

Les numeros de la liste correspondent & ceux mentionnés dans les procédures.
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Connections Connexions

rCaution

Frécautions

*This unit is designed tor negative ground 12 V DC
operation only.

*Before making connections, disconnect the ground
terminal of the car battery to avoid short circuits.

*Connect the red power input lead only after all other
leads are connected. And be sure to connect it to the
positive 12 V power terminal which is energized when
the ignition key is set to the accessory position.

*Run all ground wires to a common ground point.

*Cet appareil est congu pour fonctionner exclusivement
sur courant continu de 12 V avec masse négative.

*Avant de procéder aux connexions, débrancher la bor
de mise a la masse de la batterie du véhicule pour évi
tout court-circuit.

*Brancher le fil d'entrée d'alimentation rouge uniqueme
apres que tous les autres fils ont été connectés. En
outre, veiller a le raccorder a la borne d’alimentation
positive de 12 V qui est alimentée quand la cté de
contact est commutée sur la position accessoire.

*Rassembler tous les fils de mise a la masse en un
point de masse commun.

Switches Requiring the Initial
Settings

Interrupteurs nécessitant des
réglages initiaux

When the Unit is Used in a Car with No
Accessory Position on the Ignition Key
— POWER SELECT switch

The illumination on the front panel is factory-set to be
turned on even when the unit is not being played.
However, this setting may cause some car battery wear if
the unit is used in a car with no accessory position
on the ignition key.

To avoid this battery wear when using the unit in such a
car, set the POWER SELECT switch located at the

" bottom of the unit to the OFF position, then press the

reset button. The illumination is reset to stay off while
the unit is not being played.

Note

~ The caution alarm for the front panel is not activated

when the POWER SELECT switch is set to the OFF
position.

When an FM Diversity Antenna is Used
— FM DIVERSITY switch

This unit can be connected with diversity antennas. If you
use this unit with the diversity antennas, set the FM
DIVERSITY switch located at the bottom of the unit to
the ON position to activate the diversity system.

When you do not use the FM diversity
antennas

If you wish to connect a conventional rod antenna, be
sure to connect it to the antenna connector of the unit
marked "MAIN", and set the FM DIVERSITY switch to the
OFF position.

Never connect the antenna to the connector marked

: “SUB", otherwise if the FM DIVERSITY switch is set to

¢ the ON position, the radio signals may not be received

- properly.
 Note

The radio reception will be disturbed by noise if the
connection of the antennas was not made properly or the
FM DIVERSITY switch was not set correctly.

Quand l'appareil est utilisé dans une
voiture dont la clé de contact ne possed
pas de position accessoire

— Interrupteur POWER SELECT

L'éclairage du panneau avant est réglé en usine de fagc
a s'allumer méme quand 'appareil ne fonctionne pas.
Cependant, ce réglage risque d'épuiser la batterie si
Vappareil est utilisé dans une voiture dont la clé de
contact ne posséde pas de position accessoire.
Pour éviter ce désagrément, commuter l'interrupteur
POWER SELECT se trouvant sur le fond de I'apparei
sur OFF, puis appuyer sur la touche de
réinitialisation. L'éclairage est réinitialisé pour rester
éteint quand I'appareil n'est pas utilisé.

Remarque
Quand rinterrupteur POWER SELECT est commuté sur
OFF, l'avertisseur du panneau avant ne fonctionne pas.

Quand une antenne a rayonnement
zénithal réduit est utilisée
— Interrupteur FM DIVERSITY

Cet appareil accepte le branchement d'antennes a
rayonnement zénithal réduit. Pour pouvoir utiliser
Pappareil avec ce type d'antenne, commuter
l'interrupteur FM DIVERSITY situé sur le socle de
'appareil sur ON, afin d'activer le systéeme de
diversité.

Quand on n’utilise pas d’antenne a

rayonnement zénithal réduit

Pour brancher une antenne conventionnelle, veilter &
raccorder celie-ci au connecteur d'antenne de I'appareil,
marqué “MAIN" et commuter Finterrupteur FM
DIVERSITY sur OFF.

Ne jamais raccorder antenne au connecteur marqué
“SUB", sinon, si f'interrupteur FM DIVERSITY est
commuté sur ON, les signaux radiodiffusés seront mal
regus.

Remarque

La réception radio risque d'étre parasitée sile
raccordement des antennes a été mal réalisé ou si
interrupteur FM DIVERSITY n'est pas correctement
réglé.

oo
on[d Jorr

Use a jeweler's screwdriver etc. to change the
positions of the switches.

—

I

O ) R R - A VA

Utiliser un tournevis de joaillier, ou un objet
similaire, pour changer la position des
interrupteurs.
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Connections of Example 1

Connexions de I'exemple 1

433'\
,‘-433-/

CD changer (CDX-U300, etc.)
Changeur de CD (CDX-U300, etc.)

@=gJID

(Supplied to CD

When connecting two CD changers
Connexions de deux changeurs de CD

(not supplied)

(non fourni)
o<
CDX-U300, etc.
CDX-U300, etc.
=D =
RC-61/62

(supplied to CD changer)
(fourni avec le changeur de CD)

CDX-U300, etc.
CDX-U300, etc.

changer) (shielded type)

Cordon de
raccordement universel
(UNILINK)

(fourni avec le changeur
de CD) (type blindé)

(=

RCA pin
changer)
Cordon a broche RCA
UNILINK cable (fourni avec le changeur de CD)

UNILINK IN
AUDIO

cord (supplied to CD

MAIN (FM/AM) ANT

€] )

»to a car antenna
a une antenne de voiture

r ) )

V———

SUB (FM) ANT

Source selector
Sélecteur de source
XA-U20/U40

UNILINK IN
CONTROL

—d

<=3 ID—

«3—%»

AN

LINE ouT ¥4
REAR

.

N )

RCA pin cord (not supplied)

N\

to the +12 V power terminal which is energized in the accessory
position of the ignition key

a la borne d'alimentation de +12 V qui est alimentée quand la clé
de contact est sur la position accessoire

to the +12 V power terminal which is energized at all times
a la borne d’'alimentation +12 V qui est alimentée en permanence

Max. supply current 0.3 A

Cordon a broche RCA (non fourni)

to a power antenna relay control box
au boitier de relais de Fantenne électrique

0 Red
Rouge
Fuse (1 A)
Fusible (1 A)
;
Yellow
O o oy L
Fuse (3.15 A)
Fusible (3,15 A)
Blue
Bleu

Courant maximum 0,3 A

v

4

Power amplifier
Amplificateur de puissance

Power amplifier
Amplificateur de puissance

==

Front speaker system
Haut-parleurs avant

Rear speaker system
Haut-parleurs arriére

to a metal point of the ¢ar

- =

L Max. supply current 0.1 A

to the interface cable of a car telephone
au cable d'interface d'un téléphone de voiture

& un point métallique de la voiture

h...

ANT REM Courant maximum 0,1 A
Blue/White striped
Sky blue Bleu/rayé blanc
Bleu ciel L
TEL MUTE

to a remote control lead of the power amplifier
au fit de commande de I'amplificateur de puissance




Press the reset button after completing the connections. Les connexions achevees, appuyer sur la touche de réinitialisation.

Notes on the control leads

*The power antenna control lead (blue) supplies +12 V DC when you turn on the tuner.
* A power antenna without relay box cannot be used with this unit.

Remarques sur les fils de controle

Le fil de contrdle de I'antenne électrique (bleu) fournit un courant continu de 12 volts
quand le tuner est mis sous tension.

*Une antenne électrique sans boitier de relais ne peut étre utilisée avec cet appareil.
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LConnection Diagrams

Schémas de connexion

*You can only connect the CD changer(s) which are
compatible with the Sony UNILINK system.

*When you are connecting the Sony Mobile ES series CD
changer XES-C1, you cannot connect it through the
UNILINK tN AUDIO terminals of this unit. In this case,
use the Sony digital UNILINK systern connection
teaturing optical fiber cables.

*Seuls les changeurs de CD compatibles avec le
systéme UNILINK de Sony peuvent étre raccordés

*Dans ie cas du changeur de CD XES-C1 de la série
Mobile ES de Sony. il ne peut pas étre raccordé par les
bornes UNILINK IN AUDIO de cet appareil. Utiliser des
cables en fibres optiques pour la connexion du systeme
numeérique UNILINK.

Example 1
Exemple 1 UNILINK IN
AUDIO Power amplifier Front speakers
I Amplificateur de puissance Haut-parieurs avant
CD Changer t—1 J
Changeur de CD t—— MDX-U1
Power amplifier Rear speakers
Amplificateur de puissance - ié
UNILINK IN LINE OUT Yjlé P 1) Hautparieurs are
CONTROL REAR :
Example 2
Exemple 2
Power amplifier ! Front speakers
I Ampiificateur de puissance [;n Haut-parieurs avant
CD Changer*
Changeur de CD* [ MDX-U1
—l_ Power amplifier Rear speakers
Amplificateur de puissance ié
UNILINK IN LINE OUT Yjid P Haut-parteurs arriere
CONTROL REAR
* Sony digital UNILINK system compatible CD changer.
* Changeur de CD compatible avec le systéme numeérique UNILINK de Sony.




Example 3
Exemple 3

CD Changer
Changeur de CD

]

CD Changer
Changeur de CD

- |

Power amplifier
Amplificateur de puissance

Front speakers
Haut-parleurs avant

=

UNILINK IN
AUDIO

:

I

CD Changer
Changeur de CD

Source selector XA-U40

Sélecteur de source XA-U40

— MDX-Ut

=]

CD Changer
Changeur de CD

UNILINK IN
CONTROL

REAR

LINE OUT

Power amplifier
Amplificateur de puissance

mn Rear speakers

-ﬂ@ﬂﬂ Haut-parleurs arriére

The use of the separately sold source selector XA-U20 or XA-U40 is necessary when connecting several

CD changers.

Le sélecteur de source XA-U20 ou XA-U40, vendu séparément, est nécessaire pour raccorder plusieurs

changeurs de CD.

Example 4
Exemple 4

CD Changer*
Changeur de CD*

Power amplifier

S S 1

Front speakers

Amplificateur de puissance Haut-parteurs avant

UNILINK IN
CONTROL

CD Changer*
Changeur de CD*

Digital source selector XA-U40D
Sélecteur de source numeérique XA-U40D

MDX-Ut

==

LINE OUT
REAR

Power amplifier

l‘ Rear speakers

* Sony digital UNILINK system compatible CD changer.
* Changeur de CD compatible avec le systéme numérique UNILINK de Sony.

Amplificateur de puissance | Haut-parleurs arriére

The use of the separately sold digital source selector XA-U40D is necessary when connecting several CD
changers which are compatible with the Sony digital UNILINK system.

Le sélecteur de source XA-U40D, vendu séparément, est nécessaire pour raccorder plusieurs changeurs de
CD qui sont compatibles avec le systéme numérique UNILINK de Sony.




Precautions

—

*Choose the mounting location carefully so that
the unit will not interfere with the normal driving
functions of the driver.

*Avoid installing the unit where it may be subject
to high temperatures, such as from direct sunlight
or hot air from the heater, or where it would be
subject to dust, dirt or excessive vibration.

+Use only the supplied mounting hardware for a
safe and secure installation.

*Be sure to detach the front panel before you start
installing the unit.

*The unit is equipped with a cooling fan at the
back. Make sure that its air vent is not covered
when installing.

Mounting angle adjustment
Adjust the mounting angle to less than 20°.

| Mounting Example

Installation in the dashboard

| Précautions

*Choisir soigneusement I'emplacement du
montage, de maniére que l'appareil ne géne pas
Jes mouvements du conducteur.

*Eviter d'installer 'appareit dans un endroit ol il
serait soumis a des températures élevées,
comme en plein soleil ou a proximité d’'une
bouche d'air chaud, ou dans un endroit ou il
serait exposé a de la poussiere, de la saleté ou
des vibrations violentes.

*Pour garantir un montage sar, n'utiliser que le
matériel fourni.

*Veiller a détacher le panneau avant d'instailer
F'appareit.

*l’appareil est équipé d’'un ventilateur de
refroidissement a l'arriére. S'assurer que les
fentes d’aération ne sont pas recouvertes au
moment de finstallation.

Réglage de I'angle de montage
Ajuster l'inclinaison a un angle inférieur a 20°.

'LExemple de montage

Encastrement dans le tableau de bord

Bend these claws, if necessary.
Si nécessaire, plier ces griffes.

With the TOP marking up
Avec l'inscription TOP vers le haut

MDX-U1

To support the unit

Dashboard
Tableau de bord

Fire wall
Paroi ignituge




Adaptor for Sony Digital UNILINK System

| [Adaptateur pour le systéme numérique UNILINK de Sony ]

Use the supplied adaptor (8) when connecting a
CD changer which is compatible with the Sony
digital UNILINK system. Connect the optical cable
of the CD changer to the adaptor (8, and plug it
into the jack on the back of the unit as illustrated.

Optical cable {not supplied)
Cable optique (non fourni)

Utiliser I'adaptateur fourni (8) pour raccorder un
changeur CD compatible avec le systeme
numérique UNILINK de Sony. Raccorder le cable
optique du changeur de CD a I'adaptateur (8), et
brancher celui-ci sur la prise située a l'arriére de
rappareil, comme illustré.

,{ Reset Button

When the installation and connections are over,
be sure to press the reset button with a ball-point
pen etc. The reset button is located on the left of
the connector on the unit side when the front
panel is detached.

S
LR

— Reset button

Touche de réinitialisation

Lorsque l'installation et les connexions sont
terminées, ne pas oublier d’actionner la touche de
réinitialisation avec un stylo-bille, ou un objet
similaire. Cette touche se trouve a gauche du
connecteur sur le coté de l'appareil lorsque le
panneau avant est détaché.






